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INTRODUCTION

In order to better understand the social realities of European Union citizens, the
European Commission launched a special Eurobarometer survey that gauges many
dimensions of social life in the European Union.

Between the 17" of November and the 19™ of December 2006, 26.755 EU citizens
aged 15 and over living in the Member States and the two countries that were at
that time about to join the EU: Bulgaria and Romania were interviewed. The survey
was commissioned by the Directorate-General Communication of the European
Commission and was carried out by TNS Opinion & Social, a consortium formed by
TNS and EOS Gallup Europe. The methodology used is that of the Standard
Eurobarometer surveys of the Directorate-General Communication (“Public Opinion
and Media Monitoring” Unit). A technical note concerning the interviews, carried out
by the institutes of the TNS Opinion & Social network, is annexed to this report. This
note specifies the interview method used, as well as the confidence intervals®.

The survey covers opinions and feelings about a vast array of the dimensions of
social, economical, political and everyday life of the European citizens offering a
great deal of information about life in the European Union at the end of 2006.

This report studies successively the various dimensions covered by the survey.

¢ First of all, we shall focus on life in the European Union as perceived by
European Union citizens, looking at personal happiness, life satisfaction,
family life, work, leisure time, voluntary work and politics, issues that
together form the cornerstone of European society.

¢ In the second part of this report we examine the relationship between
people’s personal future and the collective future. The survey shows that
these two futures are perceived very differently by citizens. We also look at
life in the European Union for future generations.

¢ The third part of this report focuses on two important social realities of the
European Union: firstly poverty and social exclusion and secondly,
immigration.

¢ Lastly, we focus on some choices and solutions: what should be done to
guarantee the financing of pensions, how the social welfare system is
evaluated in each country and can it serve as a model for other countries and
should all students have equal access to higher education?

! The results tables are included in the annex. The totals indicated may show a one point difference with
the sum of the individual units. It should also be noted that the total of the percentages in the tables of
this report may exceed 100% when the respondent has the possibility to give several answers to the same
question.
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As this study has been conducted before the accession of Romania and Bulgaria to
the EU, we base our global and socio-demographic analysis on the EU25 average.

EU27 results are presented in the tables handed as an annex but they are purely
indicative as we could not anticipate the impact of the accession of these countries
on the results to questions dealing with “social realities”. The reader should also be
aware of the fact that the weight of the Romanian and Bulgarian results in the EU27
average is about 6.3% and that almost three quarters of these 6.3% are coming
from the Romanian results only. In other words, the difference between EU25
average and EU27 is statistically and logically limited.

The abbreviations used in this report correspond to:

ABBREVIATIONS

EU25 European Union - 25 Member States

EU15 European Union - 15 Member States
before the enlargement of the 1°' of May 2004

NMS New Member States — 10 Member States which
joined the EU on the 1% of May 2004

DK Don’t know

BE Belgium

cz Czech Republic

DK Denmark

D-E East Germany

DE Germany

D-wW West Germany

EE Estonia

EL Greece

ES Spain

FR France

IE Ireland

IT Italy

CcY Republic of Cyprus®

LT Lithuania

LV Latvia

LU Luxembourg

HU Hungary

MT Malta

NL The Netherlands

AT Austria

PL Poland

PT Portugal

SI Slovenia

SK Slovakia

FI Finland

SE Sweden

UK The United Kingdom

BG Bulgaria

RO Romania

TEA- Terminal Education Age: the age at which the

respondent left full-time education

"Cyprus as a whole is one of the 25 European Union Member States. However, the "acquis
communautaire" is suspended in the part of the country that is not controlled by the government of the
Republic of Cyprus. Interviews were conducted only in the part of the country controlled by the
government of the Republic of Cyprus; they are recorded in the category "CY"

and are included in the EU25 average.
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1. Living in the European Union today

We begin this report with an examination of life in the European Union today. But
first a caveat: it is important to note that this survey measures people’s perceptions
which are influenced by many factors, some of which we can analyse on the basis of
this survey and others which are more difficult to measure as they relate to the
personal well-being and situation of the respondent. Hence, when interpreting the
results of this study, it must be borne in mind that social realities are always relative.

1.1  Are Europeans happy?

Overall, when taking all things together, most European Union citizens are happy. On
average, 87% of the EU25 respondents say they are happy?.

Country Results Question: QA1. Taking all things together would you say you are...?

E Denmark | 97%  Answers:  Happy
mmm 1he Netherlands | 95%
B} Belgium 94%
B 1 ireland 94%
& Sweden | o4x
== Luxembourg |93y

Finland | 93%
EIE united Kingdom 92%
B spain o0 Map Legend
1 France | 90% I 95% - 100%
_‘ Bl Malta 90% W o0x - 94%
. i Slovenia 89% - 80% - 89%
| European Union (25)  87% .

« | Cyprus 87% Ox79%

B Czech Republic | B7%
Bl Fortugal B6%
mmm Poland 86%
0D italy 84%
B Germany | B2%
= Austria 81%
i= Greece 80%
i Slovakia 77
B Estonia 75%
& Lithuania | 74%
= Latvia | 72%
== Hungary 68%
B} Romania 60% L 4
 Bulgaria 39%

2 QAL1. Taking all things together would you say you are very happy, quite happy, not very happy or not
at all happy?
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However, the extent and intensity of happiness is not the same throughout the
European Union. People in the former EU15 countries tend to feel happier than those
living in the new Member States (28% vs. 17% are very happy). There are three
countries where over two-fifths of respondents say they are very happy: Denmark
(49%), Ireland (46%) and the Netherlands (43%). Conversely, in the two newest
Member States, Bulgaria and Romania, less than one respondent out of ten feels
very happy. In fact, in Bulgaria, over half of the interviewees say they do not feel
happy (55%).

Question: QA1. Taking all things together would you say you are...?

R Denmark 4% Answers:  Very happy

B U ireland | 46%

== The Netherlands 43%

K1 Belgium | 40%

United Kingdom  39%

== Luxembourg | 38%

Sweden | 38%

B} France | 31% Map Legend
= o MY B 4% - 100%
M European Union (25) 26%

“ B Malta 26% W 36% - a0%

@ Slovenia | 26% B 26% - 35%

== Germany | 24% B 16% - 25%

L Cyprus 24% 0% - 15%

= spain | 23%

E Greece 21%

= Austria | 20%

mm Poland 19%

Kl Portugal 7%

= Hungary 17%

I tay | 16%

B CzechRepublic  16%

& Lithuania 3%

B Esionia 2%

= Latvia 12%

i Slovakia L 10%

B B Romania 9% e

mm Bulgaria | 8%
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1.2 Life satisfaction

The survey includes 14 items that capture how satisfied people are with their life, of
which happiness is one®. Country fluctuations in the level of reported happiness thus
relate to these other aspects such as people’s perceived standard of living, their
quality of life, facilities in their local area, feeling safe and confidence in one’s job
and one’s pension.

On average, over 9 out of 10 Europeans rate their house or flat as satisfactory
(92%) and the wide majority of countries is generally satisfied. When it comes to
pensions and job opportunities in the local area, satisfaction levels are far lower.

The life satisfaction items*
%o positive and negative responses - EU25

O Negative responses B Positive responses ODK

Satisfaction with house or flat
Happiness

Satisfaction with quality of life
Confidence in keeping job**
Satisfaction with state of health
Satisfaction with standard of living
Satisfaction with local travel facilities
Satisfaction with local shopping facilities
Satisfaction with local medical services
Satisfaction with available time
Feeling safe

Satisfaction with leisure facilities
Confidence about pensions

Satisfaction with local job opportunities

* Negative responses=unhappy, not satisfactory, not confident, unsafe; positive responses=happy, satisfactory,
confident, safe. ** Asked only of respondents currently in work.

We next focus in more detail on the perceived standard of living, quality of life,
feeling safe and confidence about pensions.

3 The concept of life satisfaction is measured by 14 items - QA1, QA3-1 to Q3A-9, QA3-12, QA10a, QA15
and QA21. The graph below shows the results for each of the items.

-7-
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Levels of satisfaction with the quality of life and the standard of living are not the
same throughout the European Union. In the Northern European countries the
highest levels are found in the Benelux, Scandinavia, the United Kingdom and
Ireland. It is least widespread in Bulgaria, where less than half of the citizens
express satisfaction with these two important components of their life satisfaction®.

Standard of living Quality of life
%satisfied by country %satisfied by country

Lu 95% Lu 95%
DK 95% =] 95%
SE 94% E 94%
NL 94% MT 94%
UK 93% DK 93%
IE 92% SE 93%
BE 90% NL 92%
Fl 88% BE 92%
MmT 87% AT 90%
T 85% Sl 90%
DE 85% ES 89%
AT 84% UK 88%
cY 84% DE 88%
ES 84% FR 88%
EL 84% EU25 86%

S| 83% m 85%

EU25 83% cY 85%

cz 82% cz 83%

PL 76% PT 81%

FR 76% PL 79%

PT 75% EE 78%

SK 70% EL 7%

EE 68% LT 7%

HU 64% SK 75%

Lv 59% HU 73%

LT 53% Lv 70%

RO 63% RO 70%

BG 31% BG 42%

The Baltic States, Hungary and Slovakia also score below average, particularly in
terms of satisfaction with the standard of living. We see that in Portugal and France,
the level of satisfaction with the standard of living is the lowest among the former
EU15 countries.

4 QA3-2 and QA3-3. | am going to read out different aspects of everyday life. For each, could you tell me
if this aspect of your life is very satisfactory, fairly satisfactory, not very satisfactory or not at all
satisfactory? °The quality of life in the areas where you live; °Your standard of living.
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Large variations between the Member States also exist in the extent to which
European Union citizens are confident about the future of their pensions®. However,
the rank order of the countries is somewhat different from what we have seen
above.

Confidence about the future of one's pension
% confident (EU25)

DK 74%
FI 67%
NL 66%
AT 61%
IE 56%
SE 53%
BE 53%
ES 51%
UK 50%
cYy 50%
T 46%
EE 45%
LT 43%
MT 42%
Lv 42%
EU25 42%
SK 41%
LU 41%
EL 38%
S| 35%
34%
34%
32%
31%
HU 29%
DE 25%

® 3R 3

RO 47%
BG %

Germany, Hungary, Poland and France are the countries where confidence in the
future of pensions is particularly low. In Germany, only a quarter of the respondents
express confidence.

s QA15. At the moment, when you think of the future of your pension, would you say that you are very
confident, rather confident, rather not confident or not at all confident?
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In terms of people’s characteristics, confidence levels vary significantly depending on
their occupational status and age. Variations are also noted but less extreme for
education and gender.

Retired respondents and those who are 55 and over are most confident (55% and
55%, respectively, whereas unemployed people, manual workers and those aged 25
to 39 most express a lack of confidence (66%, 63% and 62%, respectively) °.

Confidence in the future of one's pension
(By SD's - EU25)

0% Not confident B % Confident
EU25 [ 5
Retired | icts]
Managers [ 50
Other white collars [ 57
House persons L 5
Students [ 46
Self-employed [ 60!
Manual workers [ 63
Unemployed L 66
Aged 55+ [ A0;
Aged 40-54 [ 60|
Aged 15-24 [ 50
Aged 25-39 [ 1)
Tea: 15- L 47
Tea: 20+ [ 53
Tea: 16-19 [ 58!
Male [ 50
Female [ 54

% In the first section of chapter 4, a question analysing solutions for guaranteeing the financing of the

pension system is analysed.

-10 -



Special EUROBAROMETER 273 “European Social Reality” Report

The perception of safety in the local area after dark also differs strongly from country
to country’. Over 8 out of 10 respondents in the Netherlands (88%), Denmark
(85%) and Sweden (83%) feel safe, compared to only 45% of people in Lithuania
and 46% of people in Bulgaria.

Feeling safe walking alone in one's area after dark
% feeling safe (EU25)

NL 88%
DK 85%
SE 83%
FR 79%
LU 76%
BE 76%
AT 74%
DE 73%
MT 2%
cY 2%
PT 71%
EU25 70%
HU 69%
IE 68%
ES 68%
UK 65%
PL 65%
EE 65%

T 64%
Y 63%
cz 62%
SK 60%

EL 59%
LT

RO
BG

’ QA21. How safe do you feel walking alone in the area where you live after dark? Do you feel very safe,
fairly safe, a bit unsafe or very unsafe?

-11 -
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In order to provide an overview of the extent of life satisfaction in the Member
States, a scale was constructed with 11 items from the life satisfaction factor that
relate to the living environment®. The scale runs from 1 to 5 and the closer the figure
is to 5 the better the living environment is perceived to be. The mean score for the
European Union as a whole is 3.78, meaning that on average European Union
citizens tend to be relatively satisfied with their living environment. The table below
shows the mean score for each Member State.

Living environment scale Mean
EU25 3.78
NL 4.18
DK 4.13
LU 4.08
BE 4.05
IE 4.02
AT 3.98
UK 3.98
SE 3.91
Fl 3.89
MT 3.84
DE 3.82
ES 3.80
FR 3.75
SL 3.73
cz 3.68
CY 3.63
IT 3.62
EL 3.57
PL 3.53
EE 3.52
HU 3.49
PT 3.47
SK 3.40
LT 3.35
Lv 3.33
RO 3.30
BG 2.89

8 The scale consists of 11 of 14 of the life satisfaction items that measure the living environment (items
QA3-1 to QA3_9 and QA3-12). The happiness item (QA1) is also included.

-12 -
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Overall then, people in the Netherlands, Denmark, Luxembourg, Belgium and Ireland
best rate their living environment, while people in Bulgaria are by far the least
satisfied.

Looking at the extent to which socio-demographic factors influence how people rate
their living environment shows that unemployed have the lowest mean score on the
living environment scale while managers and students have the highest mean score.
However, the differences in mean scores between the various socio-demographic
groups are far smaller than the differences found between the Member States®.

Living environment scale scores for SD's Mean
Occupation

Managers 3.90
House person 3.80
Self-employed 3.79
Other white collar employees 3.79
Retired 3.76
Manual workers 3.74
Unemployed 3.53
Education

Still Studying 3.88
20+ 3.86
16-19 3.76
15- 3.69
Age

15-24 3.81
55+ 3.81
25-39 3.77
40-54 3.72
Gender

Male 3.79
Female 3.76
Marital status

R has partner 3.80
R is divorced 3.70
R is widowed 3.69

o The mean scores are for the EU25 total.

- 13 -
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1.3 What do European consider important

The survey reveals an interesting set of realities in terms of what Europeans consider
important in their life’®. Apart from the obvious, namely health, family and friends
are considered important by nearly everyone, leisure time is ranked above work and
religion is ranked above politics.

What do Europeans consider important in their life?
EU25 (20) (Don't know not represented)

O Not important B Important

Health

Your Family

Friends and
acquaintances

Leisure time

Work

Helping others or
voluntary work

Religion

Politics

The pattern at the country level is relatively similar with health, family and friends
and acquaintances named as the three most important aspects of life in most
countries. When it comes to the other aspects of life, larger country variations are
noted. Work is considered important by considerably fewer people than average in
the United Kingdom (66%) and Ireland (69%) whereas in France, Slovenia,
Luxembourg and Italy around 9 out of 10 respondents find it important. The
importance of religion varies extensively: in Malta (88%), Poland (87%) and Cyprus
(86%0) nearly 9 out of 10 respondents consider it important in their life whereas in
the Czech Republic (28%), Estonia (29%) and Sweden (30%) this is true for just
about 3 out of 10 respondents. Overall, Leisure time is even more widely seen as
being important than work (90%) is. Politics is particularly widely seen as important
in the Netherlands (68%) with Sweden (56%), Denmark and Germany (both 53%)
being the only other Member States where more than half of the respondents share
this view. France and Luxembourg are the other two countries where politics is seen
as being important by significantly more people than religion is. The two newest
Member States further stand out in being far less inclined to consider politics
important (21%). Religion is most widely seen as being important in Malta (88%),
Poland (87%) and Cyprus (86%). This contrasts starkly with views in the Czech
Republic (28%), Denmark and Sweden (both 30%). The feeling that helping others
or doing voluntary work is important is somewhat less broad in Latvia (65%),
Ireland, Romania (both 63%) and Bulgaria (62%b).

10 QAZ2. Please say for each of the following how important it is in your life?

- 14 -
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QA2 - Please say for each of the following how important it is in your life?
Helping
. . Leisure . . GUIETS
Work Family Friends time Politics Religion or Health
voluntary
WOork
EU25 84%0 97% 95% 90% 43%0 52% 79% 99%
BE 84% 96% 93% 88% 42% 41% 80% 98%
cz 84% 99% 96% 90% 26% 28% 82% 100%
DK 80% 98% 97% 91% 53% 30% 74% 95%
DE 85% 97% 95% 89% 53% 48% 76% 99%
EE 84% 96% 92% 89% 31% 29% 79% 98%
EL 79% 100% 94% 91% 36% 82% 86% 100%
ES 87% 99% 96% 93% 26% 34% 74% 100%
FR 92% 98% 95% 86% 48% 38% 82% 99%
IE 69% 99% 98% 88% 32% 61% 63% 99%
IT 90% 97% 95% 92% 50% 78% 88% 99%
CcY 88% 100% 96% 94% 28% 86% 89% 100%
Lv 88% 97% 88% 86% 28% 37% 65% 97%
LT 85% 97% 87% 82% 31% 56% 82% 98%
LU 91% 99% 93% 90% 47% 42% 85% 99%
HU 83% 98% 96% 88% 30% 43% 79% 99%
MT 88% 100% 82% 90% 28% 88% 86% 99%
NL 81% 89% 96% 95% 68% 40% 85% 99%
AT 76% 94% 94% 87% 38% 44% 69% 98%
PL 82% 98% 94% 90% 36% 87% 79% 99%
PT 85% 99% 91% 88% 26% 57% 81% 99%
Sl 92% 99% 99% 95% 27% 51% 88% 100%
SK 86% 100% 93% 89% 25% 56% 79% 99%
Fl 87% 97% 98% 95% 27% 47% 76% 100%
SE 88% 97% 97% 94% 56% 30% 83% 99%
UK 66% 97% 95% 91% 43% 45% 74% 98%
BG 74% 98% 90% 70% 21% 42% 62% 97%
RO 87% 99% 83% 75% 21% 82% 63% 97%

- 15 -
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1.4 Family life

In this section we examine family life in the European Union in more detail. Firstly
some contextual demographic information** about our respondents:

v The majority of the respondents live with a partner: 6 out of 10 respondents
are either married (50%), remarried (1%0) or living with a partner (9%).

v Most adult respondents have (had) children (68%)*2.

v The majority of those who have not had any children would like to have (had)
them (73%)*3.

v Only 22% of respondents live alone in a single person household.

1.4.1 The family as a support network

The importance of the family is clearly evident from the results of the question that
measures to whom people turn when they need help. Overall, the most likely person
to provide support when needed is one’s partner'®, and if there is no partner it is
another family member who provides the support*®. Friends, work colleagues,
neighbours or other people are much less frequently called upon for help.

From whom_do you If you needed advice about a If you were feeling a bit If you needed to urgently raise
get support in _each 1T you needed help a_“"“"'d the serious personal or family depressed and wanting an important sum of money to
of t!ﬁe fo_llowmg house whenill member someone to talk to face an emergency
situations?

No partner Partner Total No partner Partner Total No partner Partner Total No partner| Partner Total
Your partner 6% 70% 45% 6% 60% 38% 8% 57% 37% 3% 22% 14%
Family member 69% 25% 43% 58% 28% 40% 41% 21% 29% 64% 49% 55%
Work colleague 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Friend 11% 1% 5% 25% 7% 14% 37% 15% 24% 9% 4% 6%
Neighbour 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Someone else 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 7% 10% 9%
Nobody 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 12% 9% 10%
DK 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 4%

The behaviour of men and women clearly differs when they seek support. Men are
far more likely to turn to their partner except when the issue involves money
whereas women are far more likely to turn to another family member. When women
feel a bit depressed they are more likely than men are to turn to a friend.

! The figures for the socio-demographic analysis are based on the EU25 data.
12 QA7a. Have you had any children? (IF YES) How many?

3 QA8b. Would you like/have liked to have had children?
1 A respondent has a partner if he or she is married, remarried or unmarried but currently living with a

partner.
5 QA4. From whom would you get support in each of the following situations? For each situation, choose

the most important person.

- 16 -
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;:r:u‘:)lsg:;‘ i(ljﬂoe);?iﬁ If you needed help around the If yo_u needed advice aboyt a If you were feeling a.bit If ypu needed to urgently raise
N . serious personal or family depressed and wanting an important sum of money to
of the forllowmg house when ill member someone to talk to face an emergency
situations?
Male I Female I Total Male Female Total Male I Female I Total Male Female Total
Your partner 50% 39% 45% 43% 34% 38% 44% 30% 37% 12% 17% 14%
Family member 38% 47% 43% 35% 44% 40% 24% 33% 29% 54% 56% 55%
Work colleague 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Friend 5% 5% 5% 14% 14% 14% 22% 26% 24% 7% 5% 6%
Neighbour 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1%
Someone else 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 10% 7% 9%
Nobody 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 11% 10% 10%
DK 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 4%

The patterns observed for the European Union as a whole deviate slightly at the
country level. The most notable differences are:

v

In Germany and the Scandinavian countries, people are most inclined to turn
to their partner and less so to ask another family member for help when they
need help around the house whenill.

In the Baltic States, people are somewhat less inclined to turn to their partner
and more frequently turn to another family member when they need support
concerning personal or family matters.

Compared to people in other Member States, people in Cyprus, Austria and
Ireland more frequently turn to their partner when they need to raise a large
sum of money.

People in Slovakia and the Mediterranean countries are far more likely to turn
to another family member when they need to raise a large sum of money
than people in the other Member States are.

1.4.2 The division of labour

A social reality about family life in the European Union at the end of 2006 is that on
average, the woman is still the person mainly responsible for doing the domestic

chores

in the household. Over 8 out of 10 female respondents with a partner

indicate that they are the person mainly responsible for doing the ironing (85%), the
cooking (82%) and the cleaning (81%)'°. The responses of the male respondents
confirm this finding, although they are somewhat more likely than their female
counterparts to say that the domestic chores are done together in their household.

" t:e _hOUSt_?hIOM Cleaning the house \ Cookin Doing the ironin
who is mainly appartment g g 9
responsible for...
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
You 9% 81% 45% 13% 82% 48% 8% 85% 47%
Your partner 66% 4% 36% 67% 6% 36% 78% 4% 41%
Someone else 7% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 6%
Together/both (SP) 18% 11% 14% 16% 9% 13% 6% 5% 5%
DK 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

16 (IF “MARRIED”, REMARRIED” or “LIVING WITH PARTNER in QD7) QA6. Could you indicate who in your
household is mainly responsible for...?

- 17 -
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This social reality that household chores are still primarily carried out by women is
found to exist in all Member States, although in Sweden, Denmark and Finland the
division of labour appears to be slightly more in balance. In Sweden, Denmark and
Finland, the female respondents least frequently indicate that they are responsible
for the household chores. In fact, in these countries respondents — male and female
alike — most frequently indicate that they both are responsible for cleaning the
house, cooking and doing the ironing.

Respondent is responsible for....

Cleaning the house Cooking Doing the ironing
Total Total Total
Male Female Answers Male Female  Answers Male Female Answers

“You” “You” “You”
EL 3% 91% 48% 3% 93% 49% 1% 95% 49%
LT 14% 90% 51% 14% 88% 50% 13% 89% 49%
DE 11% 87% 50% 18% 87% 54% 10% 90% 52%
SK 10% 87% 49% 8% 89% 49% 5% 94% 50%
MT 8% 87% 48% 10% 88% 50% 11% 92% 52%
Ccz 6% 86% 47% 6% 89% 48% 2% 93% 48%
CcY 10% 86% 46% 9% 90% 48% 9% 88% 47%
HU 7% 85% 44% 8% 86% 45% 7% 89% 46%
IT 11% 85% 47% 12% 87% 48% 6% 85% 44%
UK 11% 83% 45% 18% 77% 46% 10% 79% 43%
PT 6% 81% 44% 8% 85% 47% 8% 88% 48%
EE 10% 81% 47% 10% 81% 47% 4% 88% 48%
IE 11% 80% 46% 13% 81% 47% 6% 85% 46%
PL 9% 80% 44% 11% 81% 46% 9% 85% 46%
Lv 11% 79% 44% 11% 78% 44% 8% 85% 46%
FR 11% 77% 44% 17% 77% 47% 9% 87% 48%
BE 9% 77% 42% 16% 83% 48% 8% 87% 46%
ES 3% 77% 41% 5% 81% 45% 7% 87% 49%
AT 5% 76% 39% 5% 84% 43% 3% 89% 44%
NL 6% 76% 40% 14% 72% 42% 10% 79% 43%
LU 17% 72% 44% 25% 82% 53% 10% 81% 45%
SL 7% 71% 39% 9% 77% 44% 7% 87% 48%
Fl 14% 70% 41% 16% 68% 41% 12% 79% 44%
DK 13% 69% 39% 21% 69% 44% 14% 69% 40%
SE 19% 62% 40% 21% 66% 43% 12% 71% 41%
BG 8% 83% 45% 7% 85% 45% 7% 88% 47%
RO 5% 79% 41% 4% 85% 44% 3% 90% 46%
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1.4.3 Satisfaction with the facilities for children in the local area

Next we briefly look at the extent to which European Union citizens are satisfied with
the schools and childcare facilities in their local area'’. Overall, the judgement of
European Union citizens is fairly positive.

Looking at the views of respondents with young children provides a more correct and
detailed picture'®. It shows that while there is widespread satisfaction with the
schools in the local area, people are much more critical when it comes to childcare
facilities in the local area.

Satisfaction with local facilities for children
(in 2%0)

O Not satisfactory B Satisfactory ODK

Schools (EU25)

Schools (respondents
with children under 15)

Childcare facilities
(EU25)

Childcare facilities
(respondents with
children under 10)

17 QA3-10 and QA3-11. I am going to read out different aspects of everyday life. For each, could you tell
me if this aspect of your life is very satisfactory, fairly satisfactory, not very satisfactory or not at all
satisfactory? °The childcare facilities in your local area; °The schools in your local area.

18 The sample contains 20% of respondents with children under the age of 10 and 14% of respondents
with children under the age of 15. Adding both age groups, then 28% of the sample has children under
the age of 15.
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Throughout the European Union, more citizens give a satisfactory judgement about
schools than about childcare facilities in the local area. The level of satisfaction with
childcare facilities is low in some countries, notably Malta (28%), the United Kingdom
(30%) and Romania (35%).

Facilities for children in the local area
% saying the facilities are satisfactory, by country

Childcare facilities

Schools

cy 78% cy 90%
S| 72% BE 88%
cz 72% Sl 82%
AT 71% A 78%
DK 66% e 78%
BE 65% E 78%
Fi 65% FR 8%
FR 63% 2 7%
Lu 62% AT 76%
SK 62% HU 74%
HU 61% LU 74%
DE 61% SK 73%
& 59% PT 73%
Es 58% B 72%
PT 56% ES 71%
T 56% u2s 71%
PL 5% m 0%
EU25 5% EE 0%
a 53% DK 69%
Lv 7% v 6%
LT 46% N 67%
SE 46% T 66%
IE 43% DE 66%
AL 2% WK 62%
UK 30% LT 62%
. 8% SE 57%
BG 42% RO 62%
RO 2% BG 51%
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1.5 Work

In this section we examine the social realities of work in more detail. Firstly some
contextual demographic information®® about the surveyed population:

v' Half of the respondents claim to be in work. The working half of the sample
consists of manual workers (42%), other employees (24%) managers (18%)
and self-employed people (15%).

v A quarter of the interviewees is retired (25%), one in ten looks after the
home (10%) the same proportion is a student (10%) and 6% is unemployed.

1.5.1 Job satisfaction

We firstly look at how satisfied European Union citizens are with their job®®. Overall,
European Union workers are happy with the people they work with (80%) and over
three in four of them find that their job allows them to use their knowledge and skills
(77%). There is also widespread agreement that people are required to keep
learning new things in their job (71%). Furthermore, around two in three workers do
not find their job dull or boring (68%) and are of the view that their job allows them
to take part in making decisions that affect their work (65%). When it comes to pay
and prospects for career advancement, European Union citizens are less satisfied.

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements
describing positive and negative aspects of your job? EU25 (20)

0 % negative W % positive O Neither/DK

I work with people | like

My job allows me to use my knowledge and
skills

My job requires me to keep learning new things

My work is dull and boring*

My job allows me to take part in making
decisions that affect my work

I am well paid

My job offers good prospects for career
advancement

w

NN
g e E

*% positive answers = people who disagree that their work is dull and boring

9 The figures for the demographic analysis are based on the EU25 data.

20 The concept of job satisfaction is measured by 7 items that are all part of QA9 “How much do you
agree or disagree with the following statements describing positive and negative aspects of your job?”
The item “my work is dull and boring” is asked in the opposite direction from the other items meaning that
people who disagree tend to be more satisfied with their job and vice-versa.
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Job satisfaction
scale — country Mean
scores
LU 3.93
Overall, the level of job satisfaction is SE 3.91
relatively high in the European Union. In fact, NL 3.90
on a scale of 1 to 5 the mean job satisfaction scale DK 3.89
score is 3.6%'. However, the average job DE .83
satisfaction level varies significantly from country ’
to country. Workers in Northern Europe tend to be UK 3.79
most satisfied with their job, whereas people in the AT 3.77
new Member States, particularly people in FI 3.76
Romania and Bulgaria, are least satisfied with their MT 3.74
job. Malta is somewhat of an exception, as its BE 3.73
score is more similar to that of many Western
. X IE 3.64
European countries. Conversely, it should be noted
that job satisfaction levels in the Mediterranean FR 3.59
countries are similar to those found in Eastern EE 3.58
Europe. CY 3.57
LV 3.56
SL 3.54
IT 3.53
EL 3.51
ES 3.47
Job satisfaction scale scores PT 3.45
by Socio-demographics Mean PL 3.41
Ccz 3.36
Occupation LT 3.35
Managers 4.00 HU 3.33
Self-employed 3.88 SK 3.32
Other white collars 3.60
Manual workers 3.42 BG 3.30
RO 3.25
Education
20+ 3.77
16-19 3.57
15- 3.42 . .
Occupation, education and
gender also have an effect on
Gender people’s satisfaction with their
Male 3.71 job. Managers express the
Female 3.54 highest level of job satisfaction,

2l The higher the score, the higher the job satisfaction
level is.
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while manual workers and
people who left full-time
education aged 15 or younger
are least satisfied with their
job®2.

22
The mean scores are for the

EU25 total.
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1.5.2 Learning new things at work

One aspect of job satisfaction is the extent to which people feel they are required to
keep learning new things in their job. Overall, 71% of European Union workers indicate
that their job requires them to do so?.

My job requires me to keep learning new things
% Agree (EU25)

Managers 90%
Self-employed
Other white collars

Manual workers

TEA: 20+ 84%
TEA:16-19
TEA: 15- 57%

Female 68%

Continuous learning is extremely common among managers and workers that stayed
in full-time education until the age of 20 or older. It appears to be a reality or at least
an opportunity in most European countries. Particularly in the Nordic countries, people
are widely satisfied with this aspect of their job. However, also in Malta (80%) and
Latvia (76%), widespread satisfaction is noted in this regard. Learning new things
seems a more distant reality in Hungary and Bulgaria, where only just over 4 out of 10
workers agree that their job requires them to keep learning new things.

23 QA9-6. “How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements describing positive and
negative aspects of your job?”
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Country Results

Question:
88%

{1~ Finland
B Denmark | 84% Option:
== The Netherlands 81%
I8 France | gox Answers:
Sweden ' 80%
“ B Malta ' 80%
United Kingdom  78%
= Latvia | 76%
B Germany | 75%
= Luxembourg 7%
[ European Union (25) 71%
e Austria %
B} Belgium L 70%
mmm Poland 70%
. | Cyprus . 69%
B Estonia 69%
& Slovenia | 69%
01 rreland L 67%
B ) italy | 65%
i Slovakia 64%
Bl Portugal | 63%
3 spain 2%
= Lithuania L 62%
E= Greece 58%
B Czech Republic  58%
o Hungary %

Other Countries

52%

I} Romania
B Bulgaria

42%

QA9.6. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements
describing positive and negative aspects of your job?

My job requires me to keep learning new things

Agree

Map Legend
B 8% - 100%
B 7% - 80
B 61% - 70
I 51% - 60%
0% - 50%
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1.5.3 Work stress

For a significant minority of European Union workers, their job has a bad side: 41% of
the respondents find their job too demanding and stressful, 21% work in dangerous or
unhealthy conditions and 14% do not find that their job allows them to balance their
professional, family and private life®*.

How much do agree or disagree with the following statements
describing positive and negative aspects of your job? EU25 (26)

O % negative* M % positive* O Neither/DK

My work is too demanding and stressful

I work in dangerous and unhealthy
conditions

My job allows me to balance my

professional, family and private life !

l-l

*% positive answers = people who disagree that their work is too demanding and stressful and that they work in dangerous
and unhealthy conditions.

Work stress is a problem that managers (45%) and self-employed people (44%) tend
to face slightly more often than other workers, whereas manual workers are
considerably more likely to work in dangerous and unhealthy conditions (29%). The
ability to balance one’s professional, family and private life is most often positively
rated by the self-employed and by workers aged 55 or older (both 74%). Women tend
to be slightly happier in this regard than men are (71% vs. 67%). People who left full-
time education at the age of 15 or younger more often negatively rate their work
environment than people who stayed in school longer.

At the country level, the feeling that one’s work is too demanding and stressful is most
widely expressed in Lithuania (71%), Greece and Romania (both 70%). It is least
widely perceived in the Netherlands (24%) and Finland (25%). In Sweden,
remarkably, the workforce quite widely expresses job stress (54%), much more widely
so than workers in the other Scandinavian countries do (35% in Denmark).

24 The concept of work stress is measured by 3 items that are part of QA9 “How much do you agree or
disagree with the following statements describing positive and negative aspects of your job?” The item “my
job allows me to balance my professional, family and private” is asked in the opposite direction from the
other two items meaning that people who disagree tend to feel more work-stress and vice-versa.
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Country Results Question: QA9.1. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements
71%

= Lithuania describing positive and negative aspects of your job?

E Greece - 70% option: My work is too demanding and stressful

* W Malta | 67%

< | Cyprus 62% Answers:  Agree

Bl rortugal 55%

EE Sweden ' 54%

= Latvia 53%

BN raly 52%

@ Slovakia 4% Map Legend
== Austria a6% I sox - 100%
o Luxembourg | 45% B 0% - 49%
mm Poland 43%
B European Union (25) | 41% 0% - 39%
= spain 41%

o Hungary 41%

B Slovenia | 40%

B Germany 39%

Bl Estonia 39%

I B France |37

B 1 ireland | 36%

E& Denmark 35%

EEE United Kingdom 34%

B Czech Republic 33%

K1 selgium ' 32%

M Finland | 25%

== The Netherlands  24%

mm Bulgaria | 70% v

l l Romania 4T%
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1.5.4 Staying in work

Overall, the majority of the European Union workforce is confident that they are able
to keep their job in the coming months®. Nearly all workers in Denmark (94%),
Ireland, Luxembourg, Sweden (all 92%) and Belgium (91%) express confidence. At
63%, confidence levels are lowest in Slovakia which has one of the highest
unemployment rates in the European Union?®.

Question: QA10a. How confident would you say you are in your ability to keep your job in
imm Denmark 94% the coming months? Are you...?
I 1 reland . 92% . ]
[ 92% Answers:  Confident
U= sweden ' 92%
I} Belgium 91%
~ | Cyprus _ 90%
b Czech ‘Repubhc 90% Map Legend
i Slovenia 90%
= spain ' 89% B 5% - 100%
I 1 italy 89% B 76% - 84%
== The Netherlands 89% 0% - 75%
"l Malta 89%
= Greece 88%
= Austria 88%
ZE= United Kingdom 88%
| Finland 87%
B8 Germany 86%
B8 European Union (25) 85%
B Estonia 85%
== Latvia 85%
Bl Portugal 84%
I B France 82%
mm Poland 77%
& Lithuania 76%
= Hungary 74%
B Slovakia 63%
I B Romania 78% >4
B Bulgaria 5%

25 Q10A. How confident would you say you are in your ability to keep your job in the coming months? Are
you...?

2% The Eurostat unemployment figure for November 2006 is 12.3% in Slovakia, the highest after Poland
(13.6%). See Euro-indicators News Release 4 /2007 at www.europa.eu/eurostat.
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Looking at people’s characteristics shows that confidence levels vary somewhat
depending on their occupation (92% of managers are confident, compared to 82% of
manual workers), and their education (89% of people who left full-time education aged
20 or older feel confident compared to 82% who left school before the age of 16). At
the personal level, we find that confidence levels are generally far broader among
people who are generally happy than they are among those who do not feel happy with
their life (87% vs. 69%). There are equally large differences between those feeling
that their life has improved over the past five years and those who feel their life has
gotten worse (92% vs. 719%).

Factors to do with the economic climate and with globalisation only partially explain
why people are worried about their ability to keep their job?’. For nearly a quarter of
the worried respondents their concerns are based on no particular reason (23%).
Interestingly, most of the worried respondents spontaneously cited another reason
why they were not confident about their ability to keep their job in the coming
months?2.

QA10b Why are you not confident about your ability to keep
your job in the coming months?
(in %0, EU25)

Your company/this location is closing down

Your company/this location is merging with
another company

The work you do will be automated

Your company/this location is relocating
abroad

Other reason 37%

No reason

Don't know

27 The answer codes in question are: your company/this location is closing down (12%), your company/this
locations is merging with another company (11%) and your company/this location is relocating abroad (3%).
28 The most frequent ‘other reasons’ given by 37% of the respondents (n= 1469) are that they work in
temporary jobs, do seasonal work or apprenticeships, that the company will reorganise and that they will
become redundant. Personal reasons relating to health, family problems and age were also commonly cited.
There were also respondents who cited a general sense of insecurity about their job as a reason.
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1.5.5 Career progression

We saw earlier that 4 out of 10 European workers find that their job offers good
prospects for career advancement. But in order to progress in their career do workers

find that their education and training to date sufficient or do they feel they should
follow more training®°?

Close to half of the respondents currently working is of the view that in order to further
progress in their careers they do not need further education or training (48%).
However, nearly as many European workers feel that they need further specialised

training: 21%b intend on doing this but 25% can not currently follow a more specialised
training.

Question: QA16a. Concerning yourself, do you think that in order for you to progress in your
career...?

. Your education and training to date is sufficient

! You should follow a more specialised training but you
cannot currently do this

You should follow a more specialised training and you

intend doing this
DK

Views between those who find their job offers good prospects for career advancement
and those who disagree only differ in what they intend to do: Those with good career
prospects are more likely to intend to follow a more specialised training (26% vs.
17%) whereas those who don’t feel their job offers good career prospects are more

inclined to feel that even though they should follow a specialised training they
currently cannot do so (28% vs. 22%).

. . . My job offers good prospects for career
Concerning yourself, do you think that in order to

progress in your career ...? advancement EU25 average
Y o Disagree Agree

Your education and training to date is sufficient 48% 48% 48%

You should follow a more specialised training but you

. 28% 22% 25%
cannot currently do this ° ° ?
You shoul.d follqw a more specialised training and you 17% 26% 2106
intend doing this
DK 7% 4% 6%

29 (ASKED IF CURRENTLY IN WORK) Q16A. Concerning yourself, do you think that in order for you to
advance in your career...?
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1.5.6 Finding a new job

If people were to be laid-off, their confidence to find a similar job is quite high. Yet,
while 33% consider it very likely (points 8-10 on the scale), 24% consider it not very
likely (1-3) that they would find a job requiring the same skills and experience in the
next six months if they were to be laid-off*°.

Question: QA11. If you were to be laid-off, how would you rate on a scale from 1 to 10, the
likelihood that you find a job requiring the same skills and experience in the next

six months? 1 means that it would be not at all likely and 10 means that it would be
very likel

! NOT AT ALL LIKELY +2 + 3

B 4+5+6+7

B 8+9+ VERY LIKELY

.DK

The level of confidence varies greatly from country to country. In Denmark, nearly half
of the respondents indicate that it is very likely — point 10 on the scale- that they
would find a job requiring the same skills and experience in the next six months
(47%). Conversely in Germany close to a quarter considers it extremely unlikely —
point 1 on the scale — that they would be able to do this (229%0).

30 Readers should note that this question is only asked of people that are currently in work.
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Likelihood of finding a job requiring the same skills
and experience: average country scale scores

DK
IE
LV
EE
SE
FI
UK
LT
NL
BE
Sl
ES
Cz
CYy
SK
MT
FR
EU25
LU
AT
PL

7,7
7,5
7,4
7,3
6.9

6.9

6,8

6,7

6,6

6,5

6,4

6,4

6,2

6,2

5,9

5,9

59

5,9

5,8

5,6

5,4

5,4

5,3

5,3

5,0

4,8

PT
EL
HU
DE

RO
BG

6,3

Two very contrasting situations emerge in Germany and Slovakia when the results for
this question are compared with the extent to which citizens in these two Member
States feel confident that they will keep their job.

In Germany, workers are the least optimistic about their chances of finding a new job
whilst there is widespread confidence among the labour force that they will stay in
their job (86%0).

Conversely, while Slovakians are least confident that they will keep their job (63%b)
they are not nearly as pessimistic as their German counterparts about their chances of
finding a new job.

Clearly, a person’s perceived chance of finding a new job should he or she be laid-off
varies depending on his or her socio-demographic demographics. The most telling
factor is age, highlighting unfortunately, that age discrimination remains a social
reality for the European labour force.
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Age: 15-24
Age: 25-39
Age: 40-54

Age: 55+

Lives in large town
Lives in small/mid-sized town

Lives in rural village

Managers
Self-employed
Manual workers

Other white collars

TEA: 20+
TEA:16-19
TEA: 15-

Likelihood of finding a job requiring the same skills
and experience: average EU25 scale scores by SD's

5,7

5,2

6,6
6,4

6,2

6,1
6,0

6,3

What do people who are not working think they need to do in order to find a job
soon®'? Views among this group of respondents about what they should do to find a
job differ significantly depending on whether they are students, unemployed or looking

after the home.

Nearly half of the respondents who are looking after the home are not looking for a job
(47%). Quite logically, the students are most likely to intend on following a more
specialised training (42%). Unemployed respondents are more divided in their views:
32% feel their education and training to date is sufficient and 33% feel they should
follow a more specialised training but currently cannot do this. Only 20% intend to
actually follow a course in order to find a job soon.

Concerning yourself, do you think that in order to

Status of respondents

intend doing this

You are not looking for a job (spontaneous)

DK

47%

4%

find a iob ” EU25
Ind a job soon ... House person Unemployed Students

Your education and training to date is sufficient 22% 32% 21% 25%
You should follow a mt_)re specialised training but you 19% 33% 14% 20%
cannot currently do this

You should follow a more specialised training and you 8% 20% 42% 239

10%

5%

20% 28%

3% 4%

2402

1584 2341] 6327

st (Asked IF NOT CURRENTLY NOT WORKING and NOT RETIRED) QA16¢c. Concerning yourself, do you think

that in order to find a job soon...?
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Views about what this group of respondents should do to find a job also differ
significantly depending on their age.

Most older respondents are not looking for a job (64%) while quite logically the
youngest group has the highest percentage of people intending to follow a more
specialised training (38%).

Concerning yourself, do you think that in order to Age of respondents EU25
find a job soon ...? 15-24 25-39 40-54 55+
Your education and training to date is sufficient 22% 29% 29% 18% 25%
You should follow a mc_)re specialised training but you 18% 349 239 8% 20%
cannot currently do this
_You shoul_d foll(?w a more specialised training and you| 389% 21% 13% 4% 239
intend doing this
You are not looking for a job (spontaneous) 18% 14% 31% 64% 28%
DK 4% 2% 4% 6% 4%
N= 2624 1391 1202 1110] 6327




Special EUROBAROMETER 273 “European Social Reality” Report

1.6 Leisure time activities and voluntary work

Europeans value their leisure time. In fact, they tend to find it even more important
than work. Equally, close to 8 out of 10 EU citizens consider helping others or
voluntary work an important aspect of their life. What do Europeans do in their free
time and in what kind of voluntary activities do they actively participate®*?

QA19 Do you currently participate actively in or do voluntary
work for one or more of the following organisations?
(EU25)

A sports club or club for outdoor activities
Education, arts, music or cultural association
Religious or church organisation

A charity organisation or social aid organisation
A trade union

A leisure association for the elderly

Other interest groups for specific causes

Political party or organisation

An environmental protection, animal rights
organisation, etc.

An international organisation

A business or professional organisation

Organisation defending the interest of patients
and\ or disabled

An organisation for the defence of elderly rights
A consumer organisation
None of these (Spontaneous) 64%

Don't know

Most Europeans do not actively participate or do voluntary work, at least not in or for
any of the organisations listed in the questionnaire (64%).

The European average conceals large differences between the Member States and in
some countries the percentage of citizens who declare to actively participate in or do
voluntary work for an organisation is quite high. In fact, in Austria (60%), the
Netherlands (55%) and Sweden (53%) over half of the respondents claim to be active.
Participation levels are lowest in Lithuania (11%) and Portugal (12%)3%.

32 QA19. Do you currently participate actively in or do voluntary work for one or more of the following
organisations?

33 The participation rate is calculated by deducting the % saying ‘none of these’ and the % ‘DK’ replies from
the total at QA19.
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Extent of active participation or voluntary work in the EU

AT
NL
DE
SE
Fl
DK
LU
1E
BE
FR
Si
EU25

60%

SK
cz
EE
UK
MT
cy
Lv
EL
ES
HU
PL
PT
LT

RO
BG
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Two socio-demographic factors influencing people’s propensity to ‘be active’ are
occupation and education. Nearly half of people classified as managers actively
participate in or do voluntary work for the organisations listed (49%), compared to
only 20% of unemployed people. With regards to education, the data shows that the
longer people stayed in full-time education the more likely it is that they actively

participate in or do voluntary work for the organisations listed.

Extent of active participation or voluntary work in the EU
(by SD's for EU25)
Managers 49%
Self-employed 38%
Other white collars 36%
Retired people 32%
Manual workers 30%
People looking after the house 30%
Unemployed people 20%
TEA: 20+ 43%
Still studying 41%
TEA:16-19 32%
TEA: 15- 28%

It is interesting to note that the degree to which people participate actively in
organisations or do voluntary work does not depend on whether workers have jobs
that allow them to balance their professional, family and private life or on whether
they find their job stressful and demanding.
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1.7  Trust in political institutions

As noted earlier in the report, politics is not something many European Union citizens
consider important in their life (43%). Is this because Europeans convey relatively
little trust in the political institutions that govern them? The survey measures whether
respondents tend to or tend not to trust four political institutions®*. The more distant
the political entity, the less likely respondents are to trust it. On average, 49% of EU
citizens trust the council of their city or village but only 20%b trust political parties.

Trust in political institutions
EU25 (%0)

O Tend not to trust B Tend to trust ODK
The council of your city/village

The (NATIONALITY) Parliament

The (NATIONALITY) Government

N N @ [

Political parties

The low level of trust is exemplified if we look at how many of these institutions people
on average tend to trust. Looking at all 4 institutions, we find that in the European
Union as a whole, 41% of the public doesn’t trust any of them. If we exclude the local
council, the figure increases to 62%. Only 15% of EU citizens tend to trust all three
institutions®.

Number of political institutions people tend to trust (in %, EU25)*

*3 institutions, council of city/village excluded

34 QA18. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions. For each
of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

35 These figures are obtained by counting the number of times a respondent answers ‘tend to trust’ to the
items measuring trust in the political institutions at QA18.
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The extent to which people tend to trust the political institutions varies greatly among
the Member States. Generally trust levels tend to be higher in the Northern and
Western European countries than in the Eastern and Southern European countries.
Trust levels are lowest in Poland, where 81% of the interviewees do not trust any of

the three political institutions in question.

Number of political institutions people tend

to trust (in 2, by country)*

Zero One Two Three

DK 19% 15% 27% 39%
Fl 27% 7% 28% 38%
NL 28% 17% 18% 38%
LU 32% 13% 23% 32%
BE 44% 8% 20% 28%
IE 52% 8% 15% 25%
AT 42% 14% 19% 24%
SE 39% 13% 25% 23%
CcY 42% 12% 25% 21%
ES 61% 9% 13% 18%
MT 52% 13% 17% 18%
EL 56% 12% 15% 17%
EE 47% 17% 21% 15%
SL 61% 11% 13% 15%
DE 66% 8% 12% 14%
PT 62% 11% 14% 13%
UK 63% 11% 13% 13%
T 68% 9% 11% 13%
SK 55% 14% 18% 12%
RO 67% 11% 11% 11%
HU 67% 12% 11% 10%
FR 63% 13% 15% 9%

cz 74% 11% 7% 8%

LV 67% 12% 14% 8%

BG 72% 11% 10% 7%

LT 76% 10% 8% 7%

PL 81% 9% 6% 5%

*3 institutions; council of city/village excluded
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Socio-demographically, we find significant differences in the number of political
institutions people trust depending on their terminal education age, gender and
occupation. Trust in institutions is particularly weak among unemployed people: 70%
don’t trust any of the three political institutions.

Number of political institutions people tend to
trust (in %0, by SD's - EU25)
Zero One Two Three
Terminal Education
Age
Still Studying 53% 13% 14% 20%
TEA: 20+ 52% 13% 18% 18%
TEA:15- 66% 9% 12% 14%
TEA: 16-19 66% 10% 12% 13%
Gender
Male 59% 11% 14% 15%
Female 64% 10% 12% 14%
Occupational status
House person 61% 10% 12% 17%
Retired 61% 10% 13% 15%
Self-employed 62% 11% 12% 15%
Other white collars 61% 10% 14% 15%
Managers 56% 13% 17% 14%
Manual workers 67% 9% 11% 12%
Unemployed 70% 8% 11% 11%

The extent to which people convey their trust in the political institutions is further
related to whether or not politics is considered important in their life, whether they are
happy or not, whether they feel safe and particularly on whether they feel confident
about the future of pensions. Nearly three out of four Europeans who don’t feel
confident about the future of the pensions in their country lack trust in the political
institutions (72%).

Number of political institutions people tend to trust
(in %, EU25)

Zero One Two Three
Future of pensions
Confident 48% 12% 17% 23%
Not confident 72% 9% 10% 8%
Importance of politics
Important 52% 13% 15% 20%
Not important 69% 8% 11% 11%
Happiness
Happy 60% 11% 14% 16%
Unhappy 70% 10% 10% 10%
Feeling safe
Safe 58% 11% 14% 17%
Unsafe 69% 9% 11% 10%
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2. Different personal and collective futures?
2.1 People’s assessment of their personal situation

European Union citizens are generally positive when they compare their current
personal situation with that of five years ago: 39% believe that it has improved, 35%
that it has not changed and 25% that it has deteriorated®. There is a strong
correlation between age and the way in which citizens perceive changes in their
situation over the last five years: the younger they are the more European citizens
have a positive view of the way their life has changed. 59% of people aged 15 to 24
consider that their personal situation has improved, while only 19% of the 55 and over
age group share that view. There are also large differences depending on the age at
which people left full-time education: those who stayed in school until the age of 20 or
older far more often feel that their life improved than is the case for people who left
school aged 16 or younger (51% vs. 23%o).

Comparison of the present situation with five years ago - % EU

O Improved 0O Stayed about the same B Got worse 0O DK

EU25 39% [
AGE |
15-24 | 59%
25-39 | 55%
40-54 | 37% |
55 + | 19% [ 46%
EDUCATION (END OF) |
15 | 23% [ 42%
16-19 | 39% [

20+

51%

still Studying |

57%

0%

100%

In general, European citizens remain relatively optimistic about the next five years®’:
41% of the respondents believes that their personal situation will improve and 40%
feel that it will remain the same. Only 14% fear that their personal situation will
deteriorate over the next five years. The younger the respondent the more they tend
to be optimistic: 72% of those aged 15 to 24 believe that their situation will improve,
compared with 16% of the 55 and over age group. As for education, the longer people
stayed in school the more they tend to be optimistic: 49% of those who stayed in full-
time education until the age of 20 or older believe their situation will improve,
compared to 24% of those who left school aged 15 or younger.

3¢ QA13. If you compare your present situation with five years ago, would you say it has improved, stayed
about the same or got worse?

57 QA14. In the course of the next five years, do you expect your personal situation to improve, to stay
about the same or to get worse?
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Expectation for personal situation in the course of the next five years

- % EU
O Improve 0O Stay about the same B Get worse O DK
EU25 | 41% | 40%
AGE
15-24 72% [ 20%
25-39 59% [ 29%
40-54 38% [ 42%
55+ [ 16% | 56% IO 6 |
EDUCATION (end of)
15 24% [ 49% TGN 695 |
16-19 40% [ 41%
20+ 49% [ 37% o4
still Studying 73% [ 21% P
0% 100%
At the country level, the mood is outright positive in Estonia, where 69% of

respondents say their life has improved over the past five years and 60% believe it will
further improve over the next five years. Apart from Estonia, the mood is next most
positive in Latvia and Ireland (both 62%)3®.

Hungary stands out as being the only country where the mood is clearly negative. Not
only is the majority view that things got worse over the past five years (46%), the fear
that the personal situation will get worse over the next five years also dominates
(38%).

In Bulgaria, the mood is that things got worse over the past five years and although
things will not get better they will also not get worse. In Greece, the mood has been
negative but there are some reasons to be confident. In Germany, the majority view is
that things will stay the same and only a quarter of the citizens have confidence in the
future (269%0).

In Portugal, the past is viewed with mixed emotions but citizens broadly express faith
in the future: 54% believe that their personal situation will improve over the next five
years.

38 In the graph below, each country’s position is determined as follows: on the horizontal axis the position is
the difference between the % saying that things improved and the % saying that things got worse (QA13)
and on the vertical axis the position is the difference between the % saying one’s personal situation will
improve and the % saying that the personal situation will get worse (QA14).
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2.2 The issues of concern for Europeans

While Europeans generally assess their personal situation as positive, they express
widespread concern about certain national issues®*. Unemployment is the most
frequently voiced concern, mentioned by 36% of respondents. The cost of living is
mentioned almost as frequently (35%) and 30% of respondents are concerned about
pensions.

Issues of concern for Europeans
(EU25)

Unemployment 36%

The cost of living 35%
Pensions 30%
26%
26%

25%

Crime

Health care

Terrorism

The gap between the rich and the poor 17%

Immigration 14%

The environment

Education

The care of the elderly

Integration of foreigners

Economic growth

The willingness of people to help others
Globalisation

The care of disabled people

Transport infrastructure

None of these (SPONTANEOUS)
DK

13%
13%
13%
8%
7%
7%
4%
4%
2%

1%
1%

% QA26a. | am going to show you a card with a list of topics. Thinking of (OUR COUNTRY), please tell me
which 3 topics from this list currently concern you the most. 1. Pensions 2. Immigration 3. Health care 4.
Terrorism 5. Integration of foreigners 6. The willingness of people to help others 7. The cost of living 8.
Economic growth 9. The care of the elderly 10. The care of the disabled 11. Unemployment 12. Crime 13.
The gap between the rich and the poor 14. Transport infrastructure 15. Education 16. The environment 17.
Globalisation.
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Quite logically, unemployed people are most concerned about unemployment (57%).
Other groups in society that voice particular concern about this issue are the young
(45%) and students (41%). However, a considerably proportion of people who
themselves are not directly affected by unemployment nonetheless express concern:
managers and people aged 55 and over are least concerned (29%).

The cost of living most concerns the working classes: for around 4 out of 10 manual
workers, white-collar employees as well as people aged 25 to 40 it is one of their top
concerns. However, the cost of living is a concern held by a wide variety of people: at
25%, managers are least likely to feel concerned about the cost of living.

The likelihood that people worry about pensions increases, as to be expected, with
age. Of all the subgroups in the population students least express concern (16%) while
those who left education aged 15 or younger (38%) and people aged 55 and over
(37%), and the retired (36%) most express concern.

At the country level, concerns about unemployment are particularly widespread in
Greece (58%), Poland (53%) and Portugal (52%). Conversely, in Denmark (3%) and
the Netherlands (5%) very few citizens are concerned about unemployment.

Concerns about the cost of living are highest in Cyprus (60%), followed by Hungary
(59%), Portugal and Romania (both 56%). In Denmark (2%) and Sweden (8%) the
cost of living is not a problem for most citizens.

We noted earlier that only 25% of Germans are confident about the future of their
pensions. This lack of confidence in pensions is further evident as this issue is also
most frequently cited as a concern by German respondents (43%). People in Poland
and Hungary next express most widespread concern (both 39%) about pensions while
Danish citizens hardly voice concern (8%o).

Clearly then, these three issues are top concerns in many Member States. In some

countries, however, people have a complete different set of main concerns. The top
three concerns in each country are highlighted in the next table.
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Main three current concerns of Europeans (by country)

Integration .
Pensions Immigration | Health care Terrorism of Help others The_ C.OSt o Economic VIHE EES Off
. living growth elderly
foreigners

EU25 30%0 14% 26%0 25% 8% 7% 35%0 7% 13%
BE 26% 11% 27% 13% 14% 11% 35% 14% 14%
cz 35% 6% 39% 19% 3% 13% 33% 5% 7%
DK 8% 15% 26% 42% 28% 22% 2% 3% 30%b
DE 43% 8% 30% 27% 8% 7% 19% 6% 14%
EE 31% 1% 53%b 3% 2% 12% 519%6 10% 9%
EL 27% 6% 19% 11% 8% 5% 50% 26% 4%
ES 22% 33% 7% 42% 5% 2% 42% 7% 9%
FR 31% 12% 14% 19% 9% 6% 44% 8% 11%
IE 11% 6% 599%6 9% 8% 9% 49% 7% 18%
IT 29%0 25% 18% 28% 11% 5% 45% 11% 6%
CY 23% 4% 37% 11% 18% 10% 60%b6 12% 8%
LV 31% 6% 42% 8% 2% 4% 53%b 15% 9%
LT 34% 5% 619%6 4% 1% 7% 44% 22% 6%
LU 22% 4% 16% 16% 12% 7% 24% 11% 11%
HU 39% 2% 529% 4% 1% 5% 59%b 17% 6%
MT 34% 24% 27% 8% 5% 4% 53%6 15% 12%
NL 10% 8% 30%b6 24% 23% 28% 19% 3% 25%
AT 31% 24% 22% 15% 17% 10% 25%0 8% 17%
PL 39% 5% 39% 16% 1% 3% 38% 4% 9%
PT 35% 5% 46%0 12% 3% 3% 56% 15% 7%
Sl 37% 5% 29% 7% 4% 10% 41% 7% 10%
SK 21% 3% 39% 21% 2% 9% 43% 4% 10%
FI 19% 5% 33% 13% 6% 19% 17% 4% 51%0
SE 12% 11% 30%b6 16% 17% 15% 8% 6% 35%b
UK 25% 20% 27% 34% 6% 9% 30% 3% 19%
BG 34% 2% 57% 8% 1% 3% 51% 15% 9%
RO 31% 6% 59%b 7% 1% 4% 56%b6 24% 8%
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Gap
Tziesg‘;';gd()f Unemployment Crime tht()ae:ivgﬁear;\d Transport Education envi:;hnement Globalisation
the poor
EU25 4% 36%0 26%0 17% 2% 13%0 13%0 49%0
BE 4% 34% 19% 16% 3% 19% 18% 6%
cz 5% 34% 32% 14% 5% 6% 13% 5%
DK 6% 3% 37% 19% 4% 8% 26% 6%
DE 2% 47% 20% 32% 0% 10% 8% 5%
EE 6% 12% 17% 20% 6% 26% 15% 3%
EL 3% 58%b6 33% 9% 0% 17% 11% 4%
ES 2% 36%0 21% 7% 0% 15% 13% 2%
FR 7% 39% 12% 22% 1% 25% 23% 9%
IE 7% 12% 50%b 12% 8% 16% 10% 3%
IT 2% 34% 27% 10% 1% 3% 10% 3%
CcY 5% 26% 33% 12% 2% 20% 8% 6%
LV 4% 32% 20% 18% 4% 21% 10% 3%
LT 4% 23% 30% 10% 2% 22% 4% 2%
LU 5% 37% 27% 12% 6% 25% 23% 11%
HU 2% 40%0 7% 15% 3% 18% 9% 3%
MT 4% 29% 19% 5% 1% 19% 18% 4%
NL 6% 5% 31% 25% 4% 18% 24% 3%
AT 5% 40% 19% 17% 3% 7% 9% 6%
PL 4% 53% 32% 18% 2% 8% 3% 1%
PT 3% 52% 19% 10% 1% 17% 6% 2%
Sl 3% 4590 24% 26% 3% 6% 11% 7%
SK 4% 47% 37% 20% 4% 8% 10% 2%
Fl 6% 30% 26% 30% 1% 3% 15% 5%
SE 2% 30% 37% 18% 2% 6% 45%0 4%
UK 8% 13% 41% 9% 5% 17% 17% 4%
BG 5% 36%0 28% 20% 1% 12% 3% 2%
RO 3% 17% 8% 19% 4% 20% 9% 4%
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2.3 Future expectations

While people’s expectations about their life in general and their personal situation are
positive, optimism about the employment and economic situation in their country is
less widespread. It should be noted that there are large variations between the
Member States®°.

Generally, European Union citizens are more optimistic than pessimistic about the
future: 35% of respondents believe that life in general will improve over the next
twelve months, while 52% do not expect any changes and only 10% believe that it will
be worse.

Europeans are also relatively optimistic about the financial situation of their household
and their personal job situation. Nonetheless, around one citizen in seven (16%b)
believes that the financial situation of their household will worsen over the next twelve
months.

Expectations for the next twelve months - 2%6EU

O Better 0O Same B Worse O DK

Your life in general 35% | 529% -]
The financial situation of your household 25% | 56%0 -]
il

0% 100%

Your personal job situation 22% | 62%

The employment situation 23% | 38%

The economic situation 20% | 39%

Having noted that many Europeans worry about unemployment, the cost of living and
pensions, it is not surprising to find that their expectations about the economic and
employment situation in their country are quite critical. One citizen in three is afraid
the national situation will deteriorate over the next twelve months (34% and 33%o,
respectively).

While in most countries the feeling that the economic and employment situation will
stay the same over the next twelve months dominates, there are a few notable
exceptions. A strong sense of optimism is present in Estonia where the majority view is
that both will improve over the next twelve months (48% and 46%, respectively). In
the Netherlands, there is widespread optimism about the employment situation with
52% of respondents saying it will be better. There is also widespread optimism that
the employment situation will improve in Sweden (48%) and Lithuania (44%b).

Conversely, in Hungary, Greece, Portugal, Luxembourg, Belgium and Cyprus views
about collective life are pessimistic. The pessimistic stance is most widely expressed in
Hungary where 62% of respondents expect the economic situation to get worse and
59% feel this way about the employment situation. The situation is not much better in
Greece (55% and 59%, respectively).

“ QA12. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will they be better, worse or the same,
when it comes to...?

1° your life in general 2° the economic situation in (OUR COUNTRY) 3° the financial situation of your
household 4° the employment situation in (OUR COUNTRY) 5° your personal job situation
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Expectations for the next twelve months (by country)

Your life in general

The financial situation of

Your personal job

The economic situation

The employment situation

your household situation in (our country) in (our country)

Better Worse Same Better Worse Same Better Worse Same Better Worse Same Better Worse Same

EU25 35% 10% 529%b 25% 16%6 56%b 22% 7% 62% 20% 34% 39% 22% 33% 38%
BE 34% 7% 58% 21% 10% 68% 18% 7% 66% 12% 48% 39% 12% 58% 29%
cz 27% 12% 58% 21% 18% 59% 13% 7% 61% 18% 33% 45% 16% 30% 50%
DK 41% 2% 55% 32% 6% 61% 24% 2% 68% 22% 12% 60% 26% 9% 61%
DE 20% 16% 62% 13% 26% 60% 15% 9% 68% 23% 40% 35% 24% 37% 37%
EE 52% 4% 41% 47% 5% 46% 31% 3% 50% 48% 6% 36% 46% 6% 35%
EL 39% 16% 45% 24% 22% 54% 18% 8% 72% 10% 55% 34% 9% - 32%
ES 39% 6% 52% 24% 8% 64% 23% 5% 68% 16% 21% 50% 17% 20% 49%
FR 45% 7% 45% 30% 13% 54% 29% 5% 56% 18% 37% 37% 22% 37% 36%
1E 44% 3% 49% 36% 6% 53% 26% 3% 54% 28% 15% 47% 25% 17% 46%
IT 35% 11% 49% 28% 15% 54% 26% 11% 58% 24% 36% 34% 22% 34% 38%
CY 35% 8% 48% 23% 21% 52% 13% 7% 63% 15% 46% 29% 11% 46% 27%
LV 46% 6% 45% 38% 9% 50% 29% 3% 46% 28% 20% 45% 32% 10% 47%
LT 43% 9% 44% 36% 11% 50% 31% 11% 41% 32% 18% 42% 44% 9% 37%
LU 32% 5% 59% 21% 9% 67% 13% 5% 70% 14% 43% 33% 10% 58% 22%
HU 17% 38% 42% 12% 51% 35% 6% 32% 52% 9% 62% 24% 5% 59% 32%
MT 35% 10% 48% 14% 9% 70% 12% 4% 58% 25% 23% 25% 27% 25% 28%
NL 34% 4% 60% 26% 12% 60% 25% 5% 51% 36% 16% 42% 52% 10% 30%
AT 20% 10% 67% 21% 13% 63% 19% 8% 63% 28% 17% 51% 27% 21% 46%
PL 37% 11% 48% 28% 15% 52% 20% 5% 64% 21% 27% 41% 29% 21% 42%
PT 25% 16% 54% 18% 18% 59% 16% 11% 63% 12% 48% 32% 12% 52% 29%
Sl 29% 13% 56% 18% 16% 64% 12% 7% 76% 20% 32% 44% 18% 35% 43%
SK 31% 11% 56% 24% 18% 56% 16% 7% 53% 28% 26% 42% 29% 22% 43%
Fl 34% 3% 62% 22% 6% 72% 14% 3% 79% 17% 15% 66% 28% 19% 52%
SE 43% 3% 51% 34% 9% 54% 25% 3% 63% 32% 23% 34% 48% 17% 26%
UK 48% 4% 45% 36% 9% 52% 29% 4% 55% 15% 37% 37% 15% 38% 33%
BG 17% 29% 44% 13% 35% 42% 12% 12% 60% 14% 38% 29% 15% 25% 30%
RO 44% 16% 34% 34% 19% 41% 23% 7% 38% 33% 27% 29% 31% 25% 27%
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Differences between the various socio-demographic groups are not particularly
noteworthy with the exception of young people. Compared to their older
counterparts, those aged 15 to 24 are far less pessimistic about the economic and
employment situation in their country.

2.4  Life in the European Union for the next generation

Being concerned about the collective future notably means that European citizens
worry about life for the next generation. On average, less than one European in five
believes that the life of those who are children today will be easier than the life of
those from their own generation (17%) while around two-third of Europeans believe
life will be more difficult for the next generation (64%)**.

Question: QA17. Generally speaking, do you think that the life of those who are children today
will be easier, more difficult or neither easier nor more difficult than the life of
those from your own generation?

. Easier

Neither easier nor more difficult

™ More difficult

-DK

41 QA17. Generally speaking, do you think that the life of those who are children today will be easier, more
difficult or neither easier nor more difficult than the life of those from your own generations?
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Baby-boomers, the generation born just after World-War 1l and until 1964, are most
concerned about the future of today’s children: 70% of this generation believe that
today’s children will have a more difficult life than they themselves did. The war
generation, those born between 1933 and 1945, is nearly as pessimistic about the
future of today’s children with 69% believing that the life of today’s children will be
more difficult than their own life. In fact, even the youngest interviewees express a
considerable degree of concern about the future: 40% of respondents aged 15 to 17
believe that the life of children today will be more difficult. Yet, those who are
children today are nonetheless more optimistic about their future than adults are.

Will the life of those who are children today be easier, more difficult or neither
easier nor more difficult than the life of those from your own generation?
(By age/generation - EU25)
Children Generation Y | Generation X bc?c?r?grs gen\glraellrtion geprz:‘;vggn
aged 15-17 (1977-1988) | (1965-1976) (1946-1964) | (1933-1945) | (up to 1932)
Easier 31% 19% 17% 14% 16% 19%
More difficult 40% 57% 62% 70% 69% 65%
Neither easier
nor more 24% 21% 18% 14% 13% 11%
difficult
DK 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
n= 851 4256 5347 8693 5200 2408
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Views about life for future generations differ significantly from country to country
and in some of the Member States they are somewhat in line with the overall outlook
on life that prevails. Hence we find that in Portugal, where after difficult times
citizens now express faith in the future, people are most inclined to feel that life for
future generations will be easier than the life of those from their own generation
(57%). Conversely, only 3% of German respondents believe the life of today’s
children will be easier. As noted earlier, Germans are generally quite worried about
their future, particularly when it comes to their pensions. However, this observation
is certainly not applicable to all the Member States. Hungary, where the mood about
people’s own future is most bleak, does not appear on the bottom of the rank order.
Contrarily, Swedish respondents are pessimistic about life for future generations
even if they are quite content with their own lives.

Country Results Question: QA17. Generally speaking, do you think that the life of those who are children
BN rortugal 57% t_oday will be easier, more difficult or neither easier nor more difficult than the
= : i life of those from your own generation?
= Lithuania 51%
| Finland 46%  Answers:  Easier

I ] Ireland 44%
e Latvia | 443
mm Poland | 31%
m Slovakia | 29%

< | Cyprus . 28%
W Estonia | 28%
= Spain 27%
= Hungary | 24%
EE Denmark | 22%
B8 European Union (25) | 17%
m— Austria 16% Map Legend

United Kingdom 16%
ﬁ Italy : 15% M <ox - 100%
B Czech Republic 5% . 36% - 45%
= Luxembourg | 14% B 26% - 35%
=== The Netherlands 4% 16% - 25%
@ Slovenia 14% 0% - 15%
B B Belgium 13%
= Greece 13%
* B Malta 10%
I} France 8
e Sweden 8%
B Germany I
I} Romania 36% 4 . ¢ -
m Bulgaria | 22% .
wr

Perhaps these diverse perceptions at the country level are influenced by what are
considered to be the main challenges for the next generation in each country?
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2.5 The concerns for the next generation

Unemployment tops the list of issues that concern European Union citizens for the
next generation, followed by pensions and the cost of living*?. Although overall
people’s main three concerns for the next generation are the same as those that
currently concerns them most, the intensity of concern differs. The extent to which
unemployment is a concern for the next generation is even more widespread than
the current level of concern is (40% vs. 36%) whereas concerns about the cost of
living are less intense (26% vs. 35%). People also worry much more about the
environment when it comes to the next generation (24% vs. 13%) and education is
also more an issue of concern for future generations (18% vs. 13%o).

Issues of concern for the next generation
(EU25)

Unemployment 40%
Pensions

The cost of living

Crime

The environment

Terrorism

Education

Health care

The gap between the rich and the poor
The care of the elderly

Economic growth

Immigration

The willingness of people to help others
Integration of foreigners

Globalisation

The care of disabled people

Transport infrastructure

DK

None of these (SPONTANEOUS)

42 QA26b. And which 3 topics concern you the most for the next generation?
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At the country level, concerns about unemployment for the future generation are
most widespread in Greece (66%), followed by France (53%), Hungary (52%) and
Luxembourg (51%). In Denmark and the Netherlands unemployment is not only a
non-issue for the current generation, very few citizens see it as a problem for the
next generation (9% and 11%, respectively).

In Germany, citizens not only worry about their own pensions, they are even more
worried when it comes to the pensions of future generations (47% vs. 43%). In
Austria, Malta and the Czech Republic there is also widespread concern over the
pensions of the next generation (all 40%). In the three Baltic States, Denmark,
Cyprus and Bulgaria only around one in ten people express concern about this issue
for the next generation.

When it comes to concerns about the cost of living for the next generation, the three
countries topping the list are those that also currently most express concern,
although the extent of it for the next generation is less intense: Hungary (48% vs.
59%), Cyprus (38% vs. 60%) and Portugal (38% vs. 56%). In Denmark and
Sweden, the cost of living is for neither the current generation nor the next
generation a problem.

In many countries, the set of main concerns for the next generation is different. The
top three concerns in each country are highlighted in the next table.
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Main three concerns of Europeans for future generations(by country)

. . . . s zster The Cost of Economic The care of
Pensions Immigration | Health care Terrorism of Help others .
. living growth elderly
foreigners
EU25 30% 10% 17% 23% 7% 7% 26% 10% 10%
BE 32% 10% 18% 12% 10% 10% 32% 17% 10%
cz 40% 5% 21% 27% 4% 13% 23% 8% 8%
DK 9% 14% 19% 39% 17% 23% 6% 8% 16%
DE 47% 4% 20% 21% 5% 8% 12% 7% 13%
EE 10% 6% 24% 14% 5% 8% 34% 8% 6%
EL 21% 7% 8% 16% 8% 4% 31% 19% 2%
ES 17% 22% 5% 29% 4% 2% 30% 6% 7%
FR 36% 7% 13% 13% 6% 6% 30% 13% 7%
IE 15% 10% 31% 15% 12% 8% 31% 11% 17%
IT 30% 19% 11% 28% 12% 7% 32% 14% 5%
cY 10% 3% 7% 14% 20% 9% 38% 15% 6%
Lv 8% 9% 23% 15% 2% 5% 28% 21% 5%
LT 10% 11% 38% 8% 2% 7% 29% 29% 4%
LU 32% 5% 12% 13% 7% 5% 19% 11% 6%
HU 14% 3% 36% 6% 2% 4% 48% 25% 10%
MT 40% 15% 15% 12% 10% 4% 31% 16% 6%
NL 16% 4% 24% 23% 15% 28% 15% 5% 22%
AT 40% 19% 21% 17% 15% 8% 21% 8% 16%
PL 31% 6% 17% 24% 3% 4% 26% 4% 10%
PT 28% 6% 27% 18% 5% 4% 38% 14% 7%
Sl 32% 4% 19% 12% 4% 8% 24% 6% 6%
SK 24% 7% 18% 34% 3% 10% 24% 8% 9%
FI 21% 6% 26% 19% 4% 14% 16% 7% 27%
SE 17% 7% 17% 17% 10% 15% 10% 9% 14%
UK 25% 13% 20% 30% 5% 6% 32% 7% 9%
BG 7% 7% 28% 22% 5% 3% 37% 27% 7%
RO 18% 12% 38% 18% 3% 4% 32% 31% 6%

-54 -




Special EUROBAROMETER 273 “European Social Reality” Report
Gap
Th_e 2 (Of Unemployment Crime bet_vveen Transport Education _The Globalisation
disabled the rich and environment
the poor
EU25 2% 40% 25% 16% 1% 18% 24% 6%6
BE 2% 44% 19% 15% 2% 15% 26% 7%
(V4 3% 30% 26% 15% 2% 7% 24% 9%
DK 3% 9% 33% 20% 2% 13% 40% 9%
DE 2% 49% 20% 30% 1% 19% 17% 6%
EE 4% 19% 31% 19% 2% 33% 25% 7%
EL 2% 66%0 38% 16% 0% 22% 23% 10%
ES 1% 38% 19% 7% 1% 20% 27% 4%
FR 2% 53% 11% 16% 1% 25% 35% 11%
IE 4% 19% 359% 14% 9% 17% 23% 10%
IT 2% 43% 29% 10% 1% 6% 17% 3%
CY 1% 49% 46% 21% 1% 30% 12% 11%
LV 2% 24% 30% 14% 1% 47% 22% 7%
LT 2% 29% 32% 9% 2% 41% 10% 4%
LU 3% 51% 22% 10% 2% 25% 29% 15%
HU 1% 529% 8% 10% 2% 35% 13% 6%
MT 4% 34% 18% 9% 1% 23% 21% 8%
NL 3% 11% 26% 22% 3% 18% 41% 6%
AT 4% 39% 20% 17% 2% 8% 14% 7%
PL 3% 41% 33% 17% 1% 15% 12% 4%
PT 3% 48% 22% 12% 2% 25% 21% 3%
Sl 2% 43% 29% 25% 2% 14% 22% 11%
SK 3% 30% 34% 24% 2% 12% 27% 8%
Fl 3% 25% 29% 25% 1% 8% 35% 7%
SE 1% 37% 29% 20% 2% 10% 63% 8%
UK 3% 24% 38% 7% 3% 23% 28% 7%
BG 2% 33% 28% 22% 2% 23% 12% 6%
RO 3% 22% 12% 21% 3% 31% 14% 5%
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The various age groups in the population are unanimous in the view that
unemployment is the primary concern for the next generation. Concern for the other
issues is somewhat more varied among the age groups. Younger respondents are
more inclined to list the environment as a main concern, whereas older respondents
more often list pensions as a concern for the next generation.

W Aged: 15-24 @ Aged: 25-39
O Aged: 40-54 m Aged: 55 +
Pensions
Cost of living
E—
E—
0,
I 2o I o
' | 33% | | 26%
I mm—
Education Crime
IEE— N -
I N -5
' | 17% | | 25%
— —

Environment

I 75
I 75"

| | 25%

[—
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2.6 Getting ahead in life

One of the social realities that the survey has revealed is the schism of opinion that
European Union citizens exhibit between their own personal future and the collective
future, with unemployment being the main issue of concern. This social reality
implies a sense of self-dependency: “the country may not be doing well, but | take
good care of myself”. This motto of life is evident from the finding that European
Union citizens widely consider getting a good education and working hard as the two
most important things for getting ahead in life (62% and 45%, respectively) .

“In your opinion, out of the following, which are the 2 most important
things for getting ahead in life” (EU25)

Getting a good education 62%
Working hard

Knowing the right people
Being lucky

Being smart

Coming from a wealthy family
Other (SPONTANEOUS)

Being a man

DK

43 QAS5. In your opinion, out of the following, which are the 2 most important things for getting ahead in
life?
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The belief that getting a good education and working hard are the two most
important things for getting ahead in life is shared by all the various socio-
demographic groups identified by the survey. There are however some differences in
the intensity of this view and with regards to other factors that matter.

A comparison between men and women shows that women consider getting a good
education more important (65% vs. 60%) while men are more inclined to consider
working hard important (47% vs. 43%). The idea that being a man is important for
getting in life is rejected by both sexes.

People who stayed in education until the age of 20 or older are considerably more
likely to believe in getting a good education than are people who left school at an
early age (67% vs. 56%). Conversely, the latter are more inclined to believe that
luck plays a role in getting ahead in life (27% vs. 21%).

Students and managers are most likely to view getting a good education as an
important thing for getting ahead of life (73% and 72%, respectively). Unemployed
people are most inclined to believe that knowing the right people is important
(31%). Working hard is most seen as an important factor for getting ahead in life by
self-employed people (53%).

Getting a Knowin Coming
9 Working ving Being Being from a Being a
good the right
; hard lucky smart  wealthy man
education people .
family

EU25 62%0 45% 26% 24% 17% 9% 2%
Female 65% 43% 25% 26% 18% 9% 2%
Male 60% 47% 27% 23% 17% 9% 3%
Aged 15-24 65% 43% 27% 23% 20% 11% 2%
Aged: 55+ 64% 48% 22% 24% 15% 9% 3%
Aged: 40-54 61% 42% 29% 24% 17% 10% 2%
Aged: 25-39 59% 45% 28% 26% 19% 9% 3%
TEA: 20+ 67% 44% 27% 21% 19% 8% 2%
TEA: 16-19 61% 45% 28% 26% 17% 9% 3%
TEA: 15- 56% 47% 24% 27% 15% 11% 3%
Students 73% 41% 26% 21% 19% 10% 1%
Managers 72% 45% 26% 18% 22% 6% 2%
Retired 64% 47% 23% 23% 15% 8% 3%
House persons 60% 42% 24% 28% 18% 11% 2%
Manual workers 59% 44% 28% 28% 18% 10% 3%
Unemployed 58% 42% 31% 25% 17% 11% 3%
Other white 57% 44% 30% 26% 17% 9% 3%

collars
Self-employed 56% 53% 25% 22% 17% 8% 2%
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A few exceptions withstanding, in rank order, getting a good education and working
hard are seen as the two most important things for getting ahead in life throughout
the European Union. In Greece and Hungary working hard comes before getting a
good education while in Spain both factors are regarded as being important by equal
proportions. Exceptions are noted in:

v

v

Sweden, where knowing the right people is more important than working hard
is.

The Czech Republic, Bulgaria, Slovakia and the Netherlands, where being lucky
is more important than working hard is.

Latvia, where being lucky and knowing the right people is more important than
working hard is.

Lithuania and Malta, where being smart is more important than working hard is.

Getting a . Knowing . . Cenmie) .
good Working the right Being Being from a Being a
- hard people lucky smart Weal_thy man
family

EU25 62%0 45% 26%0 24% 17% 9% 2%
BE 63% 49% 20% 34% 18% 5% 2%
cz 47% 29% 31% 45% 19% 11% 3%
DK 83% 43% 29% 18% 15% 2% 1%
DE 81% 28% 28% 19% 23% 8% 2%
EE 66% 41% 27% 20% 20% 4% 5%
EL 54% 57% 29% 25% 17% 10% 1%
ES 50% 50% 1894 36% 21% 9% 2%
FR 58% 54% 20% 24% 26% 5% 3%
IE 74% 60% 19% 15% 11% 5% 3%
IT 46% 44% 32% 26% - 18% 4%
cY 74% 46% 22% 15% 14% 11% 1%
LV 69% - 36% 38% 23% 6% 1%
LT 67% 23% 28% 16% 36% 8% 3%
LU 75% 36% 23% 18% 26% 4% 1%
HU - 40% 29% 31% 22% 31% 2%
MT 75% 27% n8% 13% 34% 5% 11%
NL 61% 36% 22% 38% 26% - 1%
AT 58% 44% 31% 24% 10% 16% 5%
PL 57% 36% 32% 27% 16% 12% 4%
PT 67% 37% 20% 28% 24% 14% 3%
Sl 61% 42% 34% 29% 15% 4% 2%
SK 49% 35% 35% 39% 26% 6% 2%
Fl 68% 54% 26% 26% 9% 5% 1%
SE 67% 41% 54% 13% 14% 3% 2%
UK 77% 70% 21% 10% 7% 4% 1%
BG 48% 38% 21% 43% 15% 14% 2%
RO 49% 40% 22% 36% 24% 18% 4%
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3. Other social realities

This chapter focuses on two further important social realities of the European Union:
firstly, poverty and social exclusion, and secondly immigration.

3.1 Poverty and social exclusion

Poverty and social exclusion is a social reality faced by a considerable number of
European Union citizens.

Even if citizens are not necessarily personally affected, poverty is something that
many feel could happen to them. Over 6 out of 10 Europeans believe that anyone is
at risk of poverty at some time in their lives (62%), while only around 3 out of 10
believe that the risk of poverty is confined to certain groups (29%)**.

Question: QA23. Which of these statements comes closest to your view?

. Anyone is at risk of poverty at some time in their lives
! The risk of poverty is confined to certain groups of people
ﬂ None of these two statements (SPONTANEQOUS)

.DK

44 QA23. Which of these statements comes closest to your view?
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Support for the view that anyone is at risk of poverty at some time in their lives does
not vary greatly depending on people’s socio-demographic profile. Manual workers
are most likely to take this view (68%) while retired people (56%) are least likely to
agree.

Which of these two statements comes closest to your view?
(By Socio-demographics - EU25)

B The risk of poverty is confined to certain groups of people
B Anyone is at risk of poverty at some time in their lives

EU25 L 29 1| 62
Female L 27 1} 64
Male L 371 60
Aged 25-39 [ 26 | 65
Aged 40-54 L 27 1} 65
Aged 15-24 L 29 1| 63
Aged 55+ [ 33 ] 57
Tea: 16-19 L 28 ] 64
Tea: 20+ 30 1 63
Tea: 15- [ 31T ] 59
Manual workers 24 ] 68
Unemployed L 28 ] 66
Managers 29 ] 65
Other white collars L 28 ] 63
House persons 26 | 63
Students 29 ] 62
Self-employed L 30 1} 59
Retired L 35 1 56
Small/mid size town L 29 1| 63
Rural village L 28 62
Large town [ 31T ] 60
(1-4) Left L 29 ] 64
(5-6) Centre L 28 1} 64

(7-10) Right Y S 58
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Conversely, at the country level very large differences exist about the risk of
poverty. In France, the view that anyone is at risk of poverty at some time in their
lives receives by far most widespread support (86%) but also in Hungary,
Luxembourg, Latvia (all 74%) and Portugal (73%) there is broad consensus. In
Finland (48%) Sweden (47%) and Malta (45%), on the other hand, the majority
view is that the risk of poverty is confined to certain groups.

Country Results Question: QA23. Which of these statements comes closest to your view?
| B Ki 86%
-l 74
o HU 74%

Answers:  Anyone is at risk of poverty at some time in their lives

_=l 74

Err 73

Bl 9%

& 69%

BB UK sy

. e 64% {

E s | 2% { Map Legend
DK 61%

== ®* B 75 - 100%

B s 59% A

. sy Y / 3 W 7ox - 74%
BN E 56% . B 60% - 69%

1 K 55% 50% - 59%
o SK 55% S e
m PL 54%
o AT 51%
B 50%
o NL 50%
g]cy 48%
FH R 47
. 47%
B (2 45%
Bl se 43%
¥ 41%
| | 54% 7
= BG 51%
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Poverty is thus perceived to be a realistic possibility in European society. In fact, one
European in four feels that there is a risk that he or she could personally fall into
poverty (25%)*°.

Question: QA22.3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Option: | feel that there is a risk that | could fall into poverty

. Agree

Neither agree nor disagree

™ Disagree
I oK

Europeans who feel that anyone is at risk of falling into poverty at some time in their
lives, are more likely to estimate that they themselves might fall into poverty (28%)
than are people who feel that the risk of poverty is confined to certain groups (21%).

“| feel there is a risk that | Anyone is at risk of Th_e risk qf poverty
. " EU25 poverty at some is confined to
could fall into poverty - g . .

time in their certain groups
Agree 25% 28% 21%
Disagree 54% 49% 62%
Neither or DK 21% 23% 16%
Total 100% 100% 100%

Who are the people that believe they are most at risk of falling into poverty, that is
to say, who are the vulnerable groups in European society?

Being unemployed appears to be the most important risk factor when it comes to
poverty. Close to half of Europeans who are unemployed feel that there is a risk that
they could fall into poverty (44%). Other groups with significantly higher than
average numbers feeling at risk are those who left full-time education before turning
16 and people in the ages of 40 to 54.

These results further highlight why unemployment is the main concern of Europeans
and why education is seen as the most important thing in order to get ahead in life.

45 QA22-3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
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Report

I feel that there is a risk that I could fall into poverty
(by Socio-demographics, EU25)

Female
Male

Aged 40-54
Aged 25-39

Aged 55+
Aged 15-24

Tea: 15-
Tea: 16-19
Tea: 20+

Unemployed
House persons
Manual workers

Retired
Self-employed
Other white collars
Students
Managers

Large town
Small/mid size
Rural village

26%
24%

30%
25%
23%
21%

30%
27%
18%

28%
28%
25%
23%
21%
18%

27%
25%
24%

44%

However, it is to be noted that people who feel they are at risk of falling into poverty
are far less likely to regard education as the key to success than are people who do
not feel at risk. Conversely, they far more often believe that coming from a wealthy

family matters most.

"Most important things

Respondents
agreeing that

Respondents
disagreeing that

for getting ahead in life EU25 there is arisk that | there is a risk that
9 9 they could fall they could fall
into poverty into poverty
Education 62% 54% 68%
Working hard 45% 42% 47%
EQ;’;T;”Q the right 26% 28% 25%
Being lucky 24% 27% 23%
Being smart 17% 16% 19%
]E:aomn?:;g from a wealthy 9% 13% 6%
Being a man 2% 3% 2%
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The extent to which the perceived risk of falling into poverty varies among the
Member States provides further insight into why in some countries the mood is more
pessimistic than in others.

Country Results Question:

' Option:

- Answers:

== Hungary 45%
= Latvia 45%
[N raly 36%
& Lithuania | 30%
I_l France | 28% |
i Slovakia | 28% |
mm Poland 27%
BB European Union (25) 25%.
= Austria | 25%
United Kingdom  25%
™ Germany | 23%
E Greece _ 22% |
= Spain 0%
B Estonia | 20%
Bl Portugal 19%
B Slovenia 9%
| 3 Ireland 6%
[} Belgium L 15%
E Denmark

== The Netherlands
I Sweden

b Czech Republic
© | Cyprus

1~ Finland

== Luxembourg

B malta

Other Countries

33%

B Bulgaria
| B Romania

13|
[ 12x |
[12x |
| 12x |
11y |

10%

3

6%

24%

QA22.3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| feel that there is a risk that | could fall into poverty

Agree

. = :t
" [« / .*r
' R . Map Legend

B 36 - 100%
B 31% - 35%
B 21% - 30%
B 6% - 20%
0% - 15%
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Furthermore, the survey shows that on average one European in ten feels left out of
society (9%) and one European in seven feels looked down upon because of his or

her income or job situation (15%)%°.

In socio-demographic terms, more than any other group, the unemployed are by far

the most likely to feel socially excluded.

To what extent do you agree with the following statements? (by
SD's, EU25)

B Some people look down on me because of my income or job situation
O 1 feel left out of society

Unemployed -
Manual workers * 17%
Self-employed * 16%
House persons N1
Students 500 13%
Other white collars 5% 13%
R ———
Managers 10%
TEA: 16-19 15%
TEA:15- 13(:%1%

TEA:20+

Aged 25-39 17%

Aged 15-24 N 1 7%
(o)
Aged 40-52 I 167
Aged 55+ RN 109%

4 QA22-1 and QA22-2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
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In most Member States only around 1 person in 10 feels left out of society. However,
higher rates are noted in the following countries: Italy has the highest proportion of
people who feel left out of society, together with Bulgaria (both 21%). (Nearly the
same proportions are noted In Lithuania (19%) and Hungary (18%). In Romania
(15%), Austria (13%), Belgium and the United Kingdom (both 11%) just over 1
person in 10 feels left out of society.

Country Results Question: QA22.1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
| B R 21%

~ Ls 19% Option: | feel left out of society
==HU | 18%  Answers: Agree
B AT 13%
B0se 1%
B UK 1%
[ IR
BHFR | 9%
= & i Map Legend
LV 9%
.o s B 18- 100%
ol 7% W 4% -17%
i 5K % B 0% - 13x%
:Iéi [EEL :: 5% - 9%
[~ R 0% - 4%
H=n | 6%
Bl SE 6%
=R
— LU 5%
z]CcY 5%
Pl | 5%
B DK 4%
T
a Ky 3%
S 2%
s
= BG 21%
Ilro 15%
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3.2 Immigration

The overall picture is that European Union citizens have balanced views about
immigration: while many respondents express insecurity when it comes to the
presence of people from other ethnic groups, particularly with regards to
unemployment (46%), the majority feels that immigrants enrich the cultural life of
their country (54%) and a relative majority feel that immigrants are needed to work
in certain sectors of the economy*’. Less than a third of the European Union citizens
believe that the arrival of immigrants can efficiently solve the problem of the
Europe’'s ageing population.

The question of immigration
(%6 tend to agree — EU 25)

People from other ethnic groups are
enriching the cultural life of (OUR 54% 30% %
COUNTRY)

We need immigrants to work in certain 48% 38% %
sectors of our economy

The presence of people from other

ethnic groups increases unemployment 46% 40% 5%

in (OUR COUNTRY)

Thg presence of people frqm othe_r 42% 41% E %
ethnic groups is a cause of insecurity

The arrival of immigrants in Europe can
efficiently solve the problem of Europe’s 32% 48%
ageing population

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

‘ | Tend to agree m Tend to disagree O It depends (SPONTANEOUS) @ DK ‘

Underneath this overall picture lies a more complicated structure, with views about
immigration varying depending on people’s socio-economic status, their general
outlook on life and the country they live in.

For ease of presentation, we will compare the Member States and the other variables
using a scale constructed of the five immigration items. The scale runs from 1 to 3
and the closer the figure is to 3 the more positive the attitude towards immigrants is.
The balanced overall picture is further evident from the EU25 average scale score of
2.

At the socio-demographic level, views about immigrants vary most depending on the
age at which people left full-time education: the longer people stayed in school, the
more positive their attitudes about immigrants tend to be.

" The concept of immigration was measured by 5 items at QA25 (“For each of the following statements,
please tell me whether you tend to agree or tend to disagree?”).
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Age is another important factor: the younger people are, the more positive their
attitudes about immigrants tend to be. People’s attitudes only vary slightly
depending on whether or not in their country they belong to a majority group or
minority group in terms of race, religion or culture®®.

The immigration scale: mean scores by Mean
socio-demographics (EU25)
EU25 2.02
Male 2.02
Female 2.02
Aged 15-24 2.07
Aged 25-39 2.07
Aged 40-54 2.05
Aged 55+ 1.94
TEA: 20+ 2.24
TEA: 16-19 1.97
TEA: 15- 1.86
Managers 2.23
Students 2.14
Self-employed 2.06
Manual workers 1.98
House person 1.97
Unemployed 1.94
Retired 1.92
Large town 2.09
Small or middle sized town 2.02
Rural area or village 1.97
Belongs to majority group 2.03
Belongs to minority group 1.97

48 QA24 Do you personally have the feeling that you belong in (OUR COUNTRY) to one of the majority
groups or one of the minority groups in terms of race, religion or culture? 64% of respondents feel they
belong to a majority group and 11% to a minority group. 21% of respondents spontaneously answered
that they feel they do not belong to any group and 4% lacked an opinion. The distribution of responses in
each Member State can be found in the tables in the annexes.
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Although people’s views about immigration vary less strongly on the basis of their
general outlook on life, there are nonetheless clear differences. People who place
themselves on the left of the political spectrum score highest on the scale. The 14%
of citizens who regard immigration as one of the three top concerns in their country
score lowest on the scale.

The immigration scale: mean scores by Mean
respondent’s general outlook on life (EU25)

| EU25 2.02 |

Political orientation: left 2.17

Political orientation: centre 2.02

Political orientation: right 1.89

Does not trust political institutions 1.95

Trusts 3 political institutions 2.15

Trusts 2 political institutions 2.15

Trusts 1 political institution 2.08

Trusts no political institutions 1.95

Feels happy 2.04

Does not feel happy 1.86

Feels safe 2.08

Feels unsafe 1.89

Country’s employment situation will be better 2.15

Country’s economic situation will be better 2.14

Personal job situation will be better 2.11

Household’s financial situation will be better 2.10

Life in general will be better 2.08

Household’s financial situation will be worse 1.92

Country’s economic situation will be worse 1.91

Personal job situation will be worse 1.90

Country’s employment situation will be worse 1.89

Life in general will be worse 1.88

Does not feel at risk of falling into poverty 2.07

Feels at risk of falling into poverty 1.94

Confident about pensions 2.05

Not confident about pensions 2.00

Immigration is not top three issue of concern 2.06

Immigration is top three issue of concern 1.77
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The largest variation in scale averages is found between the Member States. On
average, people in Finland, Sweden and Denmark tend to hold the most positive
views about immigration while people in Malta, Greece and Cyprus score lowest on

the scale.

The immigration scale: Member States® Mean
mean scores

EU25 2.02
FI 2.33
SE 2.32
DK 2.24
LU 2.19
FR 2.18
NL 2.17
ES 2.10
PL 2.10
DE 2.03
EE 2.04
IE 2.04
BE 1.99
SL 1.98
PT 1.97
LV 1.95
UK 1.95
LT 1.92
AT 1.90
IT 1.90
SK 1.81
cz 1.81
HU 1.78
CcY 1.70
EL 1.68
MT 1.52
RO 1.99
BG 1.79
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4. Choices and solutions

In this final chapter we focus on some possible choices and solutions that were put
to respondents as part of the study.

4.1 Pensions

The study has shown that Europeans are worried about the future of their pensions.
There are various measures that can be taken to guarantee the financing of the
pension system at the national level. In this study, respondents who were currently
in work were asked to choose from three possibilities*®.

Question: QA16b. If you had to choose from the following possibilities aimed at guaranteeing
the financing of the pension system in (OUR COUNTRY), which one would be most
acceptable for you?

E Work and contribute for longer

8% . Maintain the retirement age and increase your
6% | _22% social security contributions
Maintain the current retirement age and accept

20%

that you will receive less
. None of these (SPONTANEQOUS)

I A combination of all three (SPONTANEOUS)

I oK

The most favoured option among the European workforce is to maintain the
retirement age and increase social security contributions (32%). People are less
interested in working longer (22%) and the idea of receiving less is most unpopular
(12%). It is to be noted that a significant minority of European workers favours none
of the presented options (20%).

Furthermore, the offered solutions are less popular among workers who lack
confidence in the future of their pension (this applies to 59% of the European
workforce) than they are among workers who have faith in the future of their
pensions (38% of the workers). In fact, nearly a quarter of workers who lack
confidence in the future of their pensions favour none of the offered solutions (24%b)
against just over one-tenth of workers who do feel confident (13%)°.

49 (Asked IF CURRENTLY IN WORK) QA16b If you had to choose from the following possibilities aimed at
guaranteeing the financing of the pension system in (OUR COUNTRY), which one would be most
acceptable to you?

50 see Chapter 1 for the country and socio-demographic result of QA15.
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QA16b. If you had to choose from the IS B Workers who
- i - are not .
following possibilities aimed at . are confident
. N . EU25 confident
guaranteeing the financing of the ETRTTTE . about the
pension in (OUR COUNTRY), which one future of
future of .
would be most acceptable to you? . pensions
pensions
Work and contribute for longer 22% 19% 27%
Malntaln_the retlljement a_ge E_md increase 3204 31% 36%
your social security contributions
Maintain the current retirement age and 12% 12% 12%
accept that you will receive less
None of these (SPONTANEOUS) 20% 24% 13%
A combination of all three
(0) (0) 0,
(SPONTANEOUS) 6% 5% 6%
DK 8% 8% 7%
100% 100% 100%

Support for the various solutions differs significantly from country to country. In
Cyprus and Denmark, over half of the workforce favours the possibility of increasing
the social security contributions (55% and 54%, respectively). In the other countries
people are less in favour of this option with lowest support found in Hungary,
Portugal (both 23%) and Romania (24%).

The idea of working and contributing for longer is welcomed by close to a third of the
labour force in Finland and the United Kingdom (both 31%) but rejected in Greece
(6%0), and Slovenia (9%).

There are four countries where the majority view is that none of the three offered
solutions is acceptable. These are Greece (42%), Portugal (35%), Latvia (33%) and
Hungary (31%).

Finally, the proportion of workers lacking an opinion varies greatly and ranges from
nobody in Greece to 24% in Romania.
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(1IF CURRENTLY IN WORK) gA16b If you had to choose from the following aimed at

quaranteeing the financing the pension system in (OUR COUNTRY), which one would be most

acceptable for you?

Maintain the

Maintain the

retirement current
% b Work and age and retirement None of these A combination
y contribute . 9 age and of all three DK
country increase your (Spontaneous)
longer . . accept that (Spontaneous)
social security ou will
contributions rei:/eive less
EU25 22% 32% 12% 20% 6% 8%
BE 23% 33% 17% 20% 6% 1%
cz 12% 28% 19% 24% 9% 8%
DK 23% 54% 13% 5% 2% 3%
DE 16% 33% 21% 22% 4% 4%
EE 14% 39% 11% 17% 7% 12%
EL 6% 35% 11% 42% 6% 0%
ES 26% 28% 7% 19% 6% 14%
FR 28% 29% 11% 24% 5% 3%
IE 22% 35% 4% 8% 17% 14%
IT 22% 27% 6% 22% 8% 15%
CcY 12% 55% 3% 17% 6% 7%
LV 13% 31% 13% 33% 4% 6%
LT 19% 42% 12% 18% 0% 9%
LU 19% 39% 17% 15% 3% 7%
HU 12% 23% 13% 31% 12% 9%
MT 21% 45% 5% 13% 8% 8%
NL 25% 37% 20% 8% 4% 6%
AT 16% 27% 17% 17% 15% 8%
PL 25% 26% 10% 20% 2% 17%
PT 17% 23% 3% 35% 9% 13%
Sl 9% 30% 15% 30% 10% 6%
SK 14% 42% 9% 17% 5% 13%
Fl 31% 47% 9% 11% 1% 1%
SE 21% 38% 11% 12% 7% 11%
UK 31% 43% 9% 8% 4% 5%
BG 21% 31% 3% 16% 13% 16%
RO 22% 24% 7% 13% 10% 24%
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Finally, the study shows that respondents who are currently not working understand
the opinions of their working counterparts very well®*. The main difference is that
this group of respondents more often lacks an opinion than the working respondents
do on this issue (15% vs. 8%).

Question: QA16d. According to you, which of the following possibilities aimed at guaranteeing
the financing of the pension system in (OUR COUNTRY), would be most acceptable
for someone working?

Work and contribute for longer

Maintain the retirement age and increase
social security contributions paid by the workers

Maintain the current retirement age and accept
that one will receive less

None of these (SPONTANEOUS)

A combination of all three (SPONTANEOUS)

DK

51 QA16d (asked of respondents not currently working and not retired): According to you, which of the
following possibilities aimed at guaranteeing the financing of the pension system in (OUR COUNTRY),
would be most acceptable to someone working?
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4.2 The social welfare system

Overall European Union citizens are satisfied with the quality of the social welfare
system in their country, with 51% finding that it provides wide enough coverage®.
However, the majority of Europeans find the welfare system in their country too
expensive (53%o).

Quality of the welfare system
(%0 it applies to — EU25)

Our social welfare system ..

Is too expensive for the 0
(NATIONALITY) society 53%

Provides wide enough
coverage

51%

Could serve as a model
for other countries

42%

Satisfaction with the national welfare systems is most widespread in Luxembourg
and France, where around three quarters of citizens feeling that it provides wide
enough coverage (75% and 74%, respectively). In the majority of the Western
European countries, satisfaction levels are also widespread, although in Portugal
people clearly disagree as only 1 citizen in 10 feels that it provides wide enough
coverage. In many Eastern European countries, the feeling that the social welfare
system provides wide enough coverage is held by only a minority of citizens, with
particular low satisfaction levels noted in Latvia (18%), Poland (19%) and Cyprus
(20%). Satisfaction levels are also low in the two newest Member States and
particularly so in Bulgaria. Here only 8% of people feel their social welfare system
provides wide enough coverage.

52 QA20 For each of the following please tell me whether you think it applies to the (NATIONALITY) social
welfare system? Our social welfare system ...
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Country Results Question: QA20.1. For each of the following please tell me whether you think it applies to the
755 (NATIONALITY) social welfare system? Our social welfare system...

= Luxembourg

LN France 74% | Option: Provides wide enough coverage
K B Belgium 72%
" Finland eax Answers:  Applies fairly well
E& Denmark 66%
= Austria 64%
% United Kingdom 64%
= spain 61%
== The Netherlands 59%
M Germany 55%
8 European Union (25) 51%
B 1 ireland 50%
@ Slovenia 49% '
I Halta o L Map Legend
:: Sweden 47% {
B Czech Republic 45% ¥ I 0% - 100%
= Hungary 39% r/ B 36 - 59%
BN tay 36% 0% - 35%
E= Greece 32%
B Slovakia 30%
N Estonia 23%
i Lithuania 22%
~ | Cyprus 20% \ P
mmm Poland 19% )J
= Latvia 18% =
- Portugal 10% o ]
Other Countries —ab
B} Romania 22% X . <
B Bulgaria 8% -
"
5

Overall, over two-fifths of European Union citizens feel that their welfare system
could serve as a model for other countries (42%). This belief is most widely held in
Finland (79%) and Denmark (78%) and least widely so in Portugal (5%), Latvia
(6%0) and Greece (8%). In Romania and Bulgaria this view is shared by respectively
7% and 2% of respondents.

People’s propensity to feel that their country’s social welfare system could serve as a
model for other countries is strongly related to whether they feel it provides enough
coverage. Their propensity to feel that their country’s social welfare system could
serve as a model for other countries is less directly related to how they think about
the cost of the system.
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% could serve as a model

% could serve as a model

Relationship between satisfaction with welfare system and feeling
that it could serve as a model for other countries (in %, by
country)

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

% provides enough coverage

Relationship between cost of the welfare system and feeling that it
could serve as a model for other countries (in %, by country)

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

% is too expensive
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Our social welfare system...

. Could

% Applies PrO\_/ldes serve as a

fairly well e model for 5 tO(_)

by country enough other expensive

coverage countries
EU25 51% 42% 53%

BE 72% 70% 57%
cz 45% 15% 60%
DK 66% 78% 30%
DE 55% 40% 65%
EE 23% 10% 30%
EL 32% 8% 66%
ES 61% 47% 36%
FR 74% 73% 65%
IE 51% 32% 33%
IT 36% 28% 42%
(64 20% 11% 25%
LV 18% 6% 57%
LT 22% 13% 42%
LU 75% 64% 26%
HU 39% 11% 72%
MT 48% 30% 54%
NL 59% 63% 42%
AT 64% 58% 33%
PL 19% 8% 67%
PT 10% 5% 59%
Sl 49% 23% 49%
SK 30% 10% 52%
FI 68% 79% 32%
SE 47% 62% 43%
UK 64% 53% 46%
BG 8% 2% 24%
RO 22% 7% 29%
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4.3 Education

Europeans regard education as the key to success. Yet, public opinion appears to be
divided in terms of granting everyone equal access to higher education. In fact,
Europeans are slightly more inclined to believe that places of higher education must
be able to select students on the basis of their grades and motivation than to believe

that places of higher education must be open to all students (47% vs. 43%)°°.

Question:

!DK

Furthermore, one out of two Europeans who regard getting a good education as one
of the two most important things for getting ahead in life believes that places of
higher education must be able to select students (50%) while 43% believe in equal

access for students.

ﬂ Neither (SPONTANEOUS)

QA27. Which of the following two opinions comes closest to your view?

! Universities\ places of higher educ. must be open to all students
who have completed the secondary education,
regardless of grades and motivation

. Universities\ places of higher educ. must be able to select students
on the basis of their grades and motivation

Getting a good
education is

Getting a good
education is

QA27. Which of the following two opinions comes EU25 one of two not one of two
closest to your view? most most
important important
things things

Places of higher education must be open to all

students who have completed the secondary 43% 43% 44%

education, regardless of grades and motivation

Places of higher education must be able to select

students on the basis of their grades and 47% 50% 43%

motivation

Neither (SPONTANEOUS) 4% 4% 5%

DK 6% 4% 8%
100% 100% 100%

53 QA27. Which of the following two opinions comes closest to your view?
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Young Europeans form the socio-demographic group where the view that places of
higher education must be open to all students is most popular (50%). The older
Europeans are, the less they favour equal access. Managers are the group where the
view that places of higher education must be able to select students is most widely
held (60%0).

Which of these two statements comes closest to your view?
(By SD's - EU25)

O Places of higher education must be able to select B Places of higher education must be open

EU25 [ A7 43
(1-4) Left [ 47 45
(5-6) Centre 0 42
(7-10) Right [ S5 38
TEA: 16-19 [ 47 45
TEA: 15 L 39 | 43
TEA: 20+ [ 56 38
Aged 15-24 [ 44 50
Aged 25-39 4 47
Aged 40-54 48 44
Aged 55 + 49 37
Manual workers 4 49
Unemployed | 41 48
House persons [ 42 46
Other white collars | 48 45
Self-employed [ 50 41
Retired | 49 37

Managers [ 60 36

-81-



Special EUROBAROMETER 273 “European Social Reality” Report

Views about equal access to higher education vary significantly among the Member
States but in most countries the majority view is that places of higher education
must be able to select students. Support for this view is particularly widespread in
Sweden (69%). The only countries where the majority view is that places of
education must be open to all students are Slovenia (58%), Belgium (55%), Italy
(53%), Ireland, Luxembourg (both 52%), Spain (49%) and Austria (47%). Public
opinion is divided on this issue in Poland, France and West Germany.

Which of these two statements comes closest to your view?
(By SD's - EU25)

@ Places of higher education must be able to select M Places of higher education must be open
EU25 | 47 43

SI L 32 58
BE 8 55
IT L 37 53
IE 9 52
LU 8 52
ES 30 1] 49
PL 46 48
AT 2 47
FR | 47 45
DE 43
UK 40

LV s, 39

cY | 59 38

EE 36

LT 36

SK | 57 36

EL 34

FI | 63 34

DK 33

NL 33

Ccz 9 32

PT 28

MT | 63 28

SE | 69 27

HU | 63 23

RO 0) 28

BG 23
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CONCLUSION

Since its inception in 1973, the Eurobarometer has covered a wide array of questions
that capture perceptions of social, economical, political and everyday life of European
citizens. In order to measure all these dimensions at the same time and in all the
Member States of the European Union, the European Commission launched this
European Social Reality survey. The survey provides a wealth of information about
the many social realities of European Union citizens at the end of 2006, and allows a
good understanding of the social context Europeans live in nowadays.

Overall, European Union citizens are happy with their personal life and relatively
satisfied with their everyday life environment, notably with regards to the
quality of life in the area where they live (86%), their standard of living (83%),
travel facilities (78%), medical services (77%) and schools in their local area (71%0).

The family represents the cornerstone of European society and functions as
the main source of support. However, a social reality of family life in the European
Union at the end of 2006 is that men are still not doing their fair share of
domestic chores.

The level of job satisfaction is relatively high in the European Union. Workers
feel that their job allows them to use their knowledge and skills (77%) and that they
are required to keep learning (71%). Furthermore, empowerment at work is a reality
for two thirds of the labour force. For a minority of employees, there is a downside
to work: it is too demanding and stressful (41%) or carried out in dangerous and
unhealthy conditions (21%). A very small group (14%) finds is difficult to balance
their professional, family and private life. On the whole, the majority of people in
work is confident that they are able to keep their job (85%) and a third
considers it highly likely that they would find a similar job within six months if laid-
off (33%). Career progression is less positively evaluated: 40% feel that their
job offers good prospects for career advancement with close to half of the labour
force finding that in order to progress they need to follow more specialised training
(46%).

Leisure time is very important to Europeans. In fact, they find it more important
than work (90% vs. 84%). Helping others or doing voluntary work is also considered
important (79%). However, most Europeans do not actively participate or do
voluntary work, at least not in or for any of the 14 organisations covered in the
survey (64%).

Politics is considered important by only 43% of European Union citizens. Overall,
Europeans convey relatively little trust in the political institutions that govern
them. The more distant the political entity, the less the trust: On average, less than
a third of EU citizens trust their country’s national political system (government and
parliament) and even fewer citizens have faith in political parties.

Overall, European Union citizens appear fairly critical about collective life. The
tendency of EU citizens to distrust public institutions may help explain why
around a third of EU citizens expect the next twelve months to be worse when it
comes to the economic situation and the employment situation in their
country (34% and 33%, respectively). The same critical stance towards collective life
is apparent from the contradiction that while people in work are confident that they
will keep their job, EU citizens are most concerned about unemployment (36%).
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Apart from unemployment, Europeans also express concern about the cost of
living (35%0) and pensions (30%b6). In fact, only 4296 of citizens are confident
about the future of their pension. These three issues not only represent the main
current concerns, they also form the top three concerns for the next generation. The
extent to which unemployment is a concern for the next generation is in fact even
more widespread (40%0).

Overall, Europeans have balanced views about immigration: while many
respondents express insecurity when it comes to the presence of people from other
ethnic groups, particularly with regards to unemployment (46%), the majority
feels that immigrants enrich the cultural life of their country (54%).

Poverty and social exclusion is a reality identified by a considerable number of
European Union citizens. The survey reveals that a quarter of European Union
citizens feel at risk of falling into poverty and 62% believe that anyone is at risk of
poverty sometime in their life. Being unemployed is perceived to be the most
important risk when it comes to poverty. Close to half of Europeans who are
unemployed feel that there is a risk that they could fall into poverty (44%). The
burden of unemployment is further apparent in that this group of Europeans is most
inclined to feel left out of society (22%) and to feel looked down on because of their
income or job situation (28%). Unemployment, thus, appears to be the factor
or concern that explains the schism in opinion of European Union citizens
between their personal future and the collective future of their country.

It also helps explain why European Union citizens widely consider getting a good
education and working hard as the two most important things for getting
ahead in life (62% and 45%, respectively). Nonetheless, 64%6 of European Union
citizens are of the view that the life of those who are children today will be
more difficult than the life of their own generation.

The survey also put forward a number of possible solutions and asked respondents to
make choices.

¢ When it comes to guaranteeing the financing of the national pension
systems, the most favoured option among European workers is to maintain
the retirement age and increase social security contributions (32%o).
Respondents who are not currently in work share this view (30%). It is to be
noted that a significant minority of European workers favours none of the
three presented options (20%0).

¢ On average, 53% of EU citizens find their country’s social welfare system too
expensive but 51% believe that it provides wide enough coverage. The
perceived quality of the national social welfare system is linked to whether
people want their system to serve as a model for other countries. The
perceived cost of the system is a less relevant factor in this regard. In total,
42% of Europeans find that their country’s social welfare system
could serve as a model for other countries.
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¢ Even though Europeans regard education as the most important key to
success, public opinion is divided when it comes to granting everyone
equal access to higher education. Europeans are slightly more inclined to
believe that universities/places of higher education must be able to select
students on the basis of their grades and motivation than to believe that
places of higher education must be open to all students (47% vs. 43%).

Geographically, the survey points to a plurality of social realities among the
Member States. To a degree the diversity stems from differences in the perceived
quality and standard of living. Herewith an insight into some of the social realities, in
Member states:

¢ Hungary and the three Baltic States score comparatively low when it comes to
satisfaction with the standard of living and correspondingly people are less
inclined to feel happy. In these countries, people express stronger
dissatisfaction regarding their everyday life environment and widespread
concern about issues that affect them directly, like the cost of living and the
health care system.

¢ Conversely, in countries with higher standard of living satisfaction levels (such
as Denmark 95%, the Netherlands and Sweden 94%, the UK 93%, Ireland
92%), primary issues like unemployment are less of a concern and people
worry about things that do not necessarily affect them immediately or
directly. Swedish respondents, for instance, most commonly mentioned the
environment as the main concern for their country (45%) and their concern
for the next generation when it comes to the environment is even more
intense (63%). Equally, crime is the most widely expressed concern in the
United Kingdom (41%) and in Ireland one respondent in two considers crime
to be one of the three issues which currently concerns them the most.

¢ Geographical distinctions also exist on most other dimensions covered by the
survey. Work, for instance, is most widely seen as being important in the lives
of people in France, Slovenia, Luxembourg and Italy (all 90% or higher)
whereas in the United Kingdom (66%) and Ireland (69%) it is comparatively
less important.

¢ Last but not least, the survey shows that the two countries that joined the
Union on 1 January 2007 are quite different from each other. While the social
realities of Romanians in many ways are similar to those of people living in
the other Member States, life in Bulgaria appears to be decisively different.
People in Bulgaria rate most aspects of life considerably less positive and only
39% of Bulgarians claim to be happy compared to 87% of EU citizens.
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